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en: Indication for use
Media for immobilization and isolation of sperm prior to 
intracytoplasmic sperm injection, ICSI. 

Contraindications
ICSI™ contains recombinant human albumin (produced in 
yeast). Do not use in patients with known hypersensitivity/
allergy to the component.

Product Description
ICSI is a viscous sperm handling solution containing 
polyvinylpyrrolidone (PVP) and recombinant human albumin 
(rHA). 
For use after equilibration at +20 ±5°C and ambient 
atmosphere. 

Storage instructions and stability
Store dark at +2 to +8°C.
ICSI is stable until the expiry date shown on the container 
labels and the LOT-specific Certificate of Analysis. 
Media bottles should not be stored after opening. Discard 
excess media after completion of the procedure.  
The summary of safety and clinical performance can be found 
at www. vitrolife. com

Directions for use
The product shall be used by an IVF professional.
The patient target group is an adult or reproductive-
age population that undergoes IVF treatment or fertility 
preservation.
Prepare warmed and equilibrated dishes with droplets of 
handling-medium and a droplet of ICSI in the center. 
Cover with OVOIL™. 
Place the oocytes into the handling medium droplets, one 
oocyte per droplet.
Place a small volume (1–2 µL) of prepared sperm suspension 
into the center of the ICSI-droplet. Incubate the dishes for 
a few minutes to allow the sperm to migrate to the outer 
perimeter of the droplet.
Prime the injection pipette with ICSI.
Immobilize individual sperm by using the injection pipette 
to crush the membrane of the sperm tail. Aspirate the 
immobilized sperm.
Move the oocyte droplet into the field of view. Use a holding 
pipette to secure the oocyte for injection. Inject the sperm with 
the least amount of ICSI.
Place the injected oocytes in culture medium.

Specifications
Aseptically filtered 
Bacterial endotoxins (LAL assay) [EU/mL] < 0.25
Human sperm motility recovery assay 
	 ≥40%	of	initial	motility	
Microscopic evaluation Passes test
Mouse Embryo Assay Not performed
LOT specific test results are available on the Certificate of 
Analysis provided with each delivery.

Precautions
Discard product if bottle integrity is compromised. Do not use 
ICSI if it appears cloudy.
Re-use may result in microbiological contamination and/or 
property changes in the product.
To avoid contamination Vitrolife strongly recommends 
that media should be opened and used only with aseptic 
technique.
The risk of reproductive toxicity and developmental toxicity 
for IVF media, including Vitrolife´s IVF media, have not been 
determined and are uncertain.
Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device 
should be reported to the manufacturer and the competent 
authority of the Member State in which the user and/or patient 
is established.
Not for injection.
Discard the product according to standard clinical practice for 
medical hazardous waste when the procedure is finished.

Symbols Glossary
* Medical devices – Symbols to be used with information to be 
supplied by the manufacturer (ISO 15223-1:2021).

Symbol Title Reference and 
symbol ID

Consult 
instructions 
for use

*Ref	no:	5.4.3

Caution

*Ref	no:	5.4.4
Consult Instructions 
for use for important 
cautionary information.

Manufacturer *Ref no: 5.1.1

Date of 
manufacturer *Ref no: 5.1.3

Use-by date *Ref	no:	5.1.4

Batch code *Ref no: 5.1.5

Catalogue number *Ref no: 5.1.6

Sterilized using 
aseptic processing 
techniques

*Ref no: 5.2.2

Single sterile 
barrier system *Ref no: 5.2.11

Do not re-use *Ref	no:	5.4.2

Temperature limit *Ref no: 5.3.7

Keep away from 
sunlight (light 
sources)

*Ref no: 5.3.2

Contains a 
medicinal 
substance

*Ref	no:	5.4.7

Medical Device *Ref no: 5.7.7

CE Mark 
(Conformité 
Européenne) 

European conformity 
(CE) mark with Notified 
Body
identification number as 
defined in Regulation 
(EU)	2017/745
Annex V

Caution: Federal (US) law restricts this device to sale by or 
on the order of a physician or practitioner trained in its use 
(Rx only).

CHINA
zh:  精子显微操作液ICSI™产品说明书

产品名称: 精子显微操作液

适用范围
适用于在精子显微注射时用来减缓精子活动力。

产品型号及规格
型号、规格：ICSI™ 1x0.1 mL; 5x0.1 mL
产品注册证及技术要求编号 
产品注册证编号：国械注进20143186152
产品技术要求编号：国械注进20143186152
禁忌证
ICSI 含有重组白蛋白（源于酵母菌）。请勿用于已知对该组分敏
感/过敏的患者。

产品描述
ICSI是一种含有聚乙烯吡咯烷酮(PVP)和重组人白蛋白(rHA) 的
粘稠性精子处理溶液。
在+20 ±5 ℃大气环境中平衡后使用。 
安全性和临床效果的总结可以在www.vitrolife.com找到。

产品有效期及储存条件
产品有效期：生产之日起51周。
储存条件：避光，+2 ℃～+8 ℃。
运输条件：在运输过程中温度可以超过8℃，但不超过12℃，且
最长时间不超过7天。
ICSI在包装瓶标签上和该生产批号的质检分析报告上显示的有
效期内是稳定的。
本产品为一次性使用。培养液瓶打开后不应再继续储藏。使用
后应丢弃剩余产品。
生产日期：见标签
使用期限：见标签 

使用方法 
此产品应由IVF专业人员使用。
目标患者群体是接受IVF治疗或生育保存的成人或育龄人群。
准备预温和平衡好的盛有数滴处理液液滴的培养皿，并有一滴
ICSI在培养皿的中央。 
用OVOIL™覆盖。 
将卵母细胞置于处理液液滴中，每个液滴放一个卵母细胞。 
将少量（1-2 μL）准备好的精子悬液置于ICSI液滴中央。将该培
养皿孵育数分钟，以便精子迁移到液滴外侧。 
用ICSI充注显微注射针。 
使用注射针压住精子尾部膜以制动单个精子。抽吸制动的精子。 
将卵母细胞液滴移至视野范围。使用一支固定针固定用于注射
的卵细胞。注射精子时尽量少的携带ICSI。 
将注射过精子的卵母细胞置于培养用液中。 

 规范
经无菌过滤
细菌内毒素（LAL试验）[EU/mL] < 0,25
人精子活动性恢复检测                                       
   ≥初始活动性的40%
镜下评估    通过检测
鼠胚试验  未测试  
该批次的测试结果可在每次交付时提供的分析证书上获得。 

注意事项
如果瓶子完整性受损，请丢弃产品。如果出现浑浊请勿使用。
重复使用可能导致微生物污染和/或产品性能改变。
为避免污染，Vitrolife强烈建议仅在无菌技术下打开和使用
培养液。
IVF培养液（包括Vitrolife的IVF培养液）的生殖毒性和发育毒性
风险尚未确定也不明确。
与此产品相关的任何严重事故都应报告给制造商和用户/患者
所在国的监管部门。
不能作为注射用剂使用。
程序完成后，按照医疗危险废物的标准临床实践丢弃产品。
联邦 (美国) 法律限制本设备只能由受过其使用培训的医生或执
业医师销售或按其指示销售（仅限 Rx）。

符号说明
符号 符号名称

查阅使用说明

警告

制造商

生产日期

有效期

批次代码

产品编号

经无菌加工技术灭菌

单一无菌屏障系统

不得二次使用

温度极限

怕晒

含有药用物质

医疗器械

CE标识 (Conformité Européenne) 

RUSSIA
ru: Показания к применению
Среда	для	иммобилизации	и	изоляции	сперматозоидов	
перед	интрацитоплазматической	инъекцией,	ICSI.	

Противопоказания
ICSI™		содержит	рекомбинантный	человеческий	
альбумин	(полученный	с	использованием	дрожжевой	
культуры).	Не	используйте	для	пациентов	с	
установленной	повышенной	чувствительностью	или	
аллергией	на	этот	компонент.

Описание продукта
ICSI	представляет	собой	вязкий	раствор	для	обработки	
сперматозоидов,	содержащий	поливинилпирролидон	
(PVP)	и	рекомбинантный	человеческий	альбумин	(rHA).	
Для	применения	после	уравновешивания	при	+20	±5	°C	в	
условиях	окружающей	атмосферы.	

Условия хранения и стабильность
Хранить	в	темном	месте	при	температуре	от	+2	до	+8	°C.
Среда	ICSI	остается	стабильной	до	истечения	срока	
годности,	указанного	на	этикетке	и	в	Сертификате	
анализа	к	конкретному	ЛОТУ.	
Флаконы	со	средами	не	подлежат	хранению	после	
вскрытия.	Утилизируйте	остатки	сред	по	окончании	
процедуры.		
Краткие	сведения	о	безопасности	и	клинических	
характеристиках	можно	найти	на	сайте	www.vitrolife.com

Инструкция по применению
Продукт	предназначен	для	использования	специалистами	
в	области	ЭКО.
Целевая	группа	представляет	собой	взрослых	пациентов	
репродуктивного	возраста,	проходящих	лечение	методом	
ЭКО	или	в	целях	сохранения	фертильности.
Подготовьте	подогретые	и	уравновешенные	чашки	с	
каплями	рабочей	питательной	среды	и	каплей	ИКСИ	в	
центре.	
Покройте	маслом	OVOIL™.	
Поместите	ооциты	в	капли	рабочей	питательной	среды,	
по	одному	ооциту	на	каплю.
Поместите	небольшой	объем	(1-2	мкл)	подготовленной	
суспензии	сперматозоидов	в	центр	капли	раствора	
ICSI.	Инкубируйте	чашки	в	течение	нескольких	минут	
на	нагревательном	столике	для	достижения	миграции	
сперматозоидов	к	внешнему	периметру	капли.
Промойте	инъекционную	пипетку	с	помощью	ICSI.
Иммобилизуйте	отдельный	сперматозоид	с	помощью	
инъекционной	пипетки,	чтобы	нарушить	мембрану	его	
хвоста.	Аспирируйте	обездвиженный	сперматозоид.
Переместите	каплю	с	ооцитом	в	поле	зрения.	Для	
фиксации	ооцита	во	время	инъекции	используйте	
микропипетку.	Введите	сперматозоид	с	минимальным	
количеством	среды	ICSI.
Поместите	инъецированные	ооциты	в	культуральную	
среду.

Спецификация
Профильтровано	с	использованием	асептической	
методики	
Бактериальные	эндотоксины	 
(LAL-тест)	[ЕЭ/мл]	 <	0,25
Тест	восстановления	подвижности	 
сперматозоидов	человека		 	
	 ≥40%	от	исходной	подвижности	
Микроскопическая	оценка	 	
	 Удовлетворяет	требованиям
Тест	эмбриотоксичности	на	1-клеточных	 
эмбрионах	мыши	(MEA,	Mouse	Embryo	Assay)	 	
	 Не	проводился
Результаты	тестов	для	конкретного	ЛОТА	доступны	в	
Сертификате	анализа,	который	входит	в	комплект	каждой	
поставки.

Меры предосторожности
Утилизируйте	продукт,	если	целостность	флакона	
нарушена.	Не	используйте	среду	ICSI,	если	она	выглядит	
мутной.
Повторное	использование	может	привести	к	
микробиологическому	загрязнению	и	(или)	изменениям	
свойств	продукта.
Во	избежание	контаминации	компания	Vitrolife	
настоятельно	рекомендует	вскрывать	и	использовать	
среды	только	с	применением	асептической	методики.
Риски	репродуктивной	токсичности	и	эмбриотоксичности	
сред	для	ЭКО,	включая	среды	для	ЭКО	компании	Vitrolife,	
не	определены	и	остаются	неясными.
Обо	всех	серьезных	несчастных	случаях	в	связи	
с	использованием	устройства	следует	сообщать	
производителю	и	в	компетентный	орган	государства-
члена,	в	котором	зарегистрирован	пользователь	и/или	
пациент.
Не	использовать	для	инъекций.
По	завершении	процедуры	продукт	подлежит	утилизации	
в	соответствии	со	стандартной	клинической	практикой,	
относящейся	к	опасным	отходам.
Предупреждение:	Федеральныйзакон	(США)	разрешает	
продажу	данного	продукта	только	врачу	или	по	
распоряжению	врача	(Rx	only).

Описание символов
Символ Название

Обратитесь	к	инструкции	по	применению.

Осторожно!

Изготовитель

Дата	изготовления

Использовать	до

Код	партии

Номер	по	каталогу

Стерилизация	с	применением	методов	
асептической	обработки
Система	с	одинарным	стерильным	
барьером
Не	используйте	повторно,	утилизируйте	
после	использования.

Температурное	ограничение

Не	допускать	воздействия	солнечного	
света

Содержит	лекарственное	вещество

Медицинское	изделие

Маркировка	СЕ	(Европейское	
Соответствие)

EUROPE
en: Indication for use
Media for immobilization and isolation of sperm prior to 
intracytoplasmic sperm injection, ICSI. 

Contraindications
ICSI™ contains recombinant human albumin (produced in 
yeast). Do not use in patients with known hypersensitivity/
allergy to the component.

Product Description
ICSI is a viscous sperm handling solution containing 
polyvinylpyrrolidone (PVP) and recombinant human albumin 
(rHA). 
For use after equilibration at +20 ±5°C and ambient 
atmosphere. 

Storage instructions and stability
Store dark at +2 to +8°C.
ICSI is stable until the expiry date shown on the container 
labels and the LOT-specific Certificate of Analysis. 
Media bottles should not be stored after opening. Discard 
excess media after completion of the procedure.  
The summary of safety and clinical performance can be found 
at www. vitrolife. com

Directions for use
The product shall be used by an IVF professional.
The patient target group is an adult or reproductive-
age population that undergoes IVF treatment or fertility 
preservation.
Prepare warmed and equilibrated dishes with droplets of 
handling-medium and a droplet of ICSI in the center. 
Cover with OVOIL™. 
Place the oocytes into the handling medium droplets, one 
oocyte per droplet.
Place a small volume (1–2 µL) of prepared sperm suspension 
into the center of the ICSI-droplet. Incubate the dishes for 
a few minutes to allow the sperm to migrate to the outer 
perimeter of the droplet.
Prime the injection pipette with ICSI.
Immobilize individual sperm by using the injection pipette 
to crush the membrane of the sperm tail. Aspirate the 
immobilized sperm.
Move the oocyte droplet into the field of view. Use a holding 
pipette to secure the oocyte for injection. Inject the sperm with 
the least amount of ICSI.
Place the injected oocytes in culture medium.

Specifications
Aseptically filtered 
Bacterial endotoxins (LAL assay) [EU/mL] < 0.25
Human sperm motility recovery assay 
	 ≥40%	of	initial	motility	
Microscopic evaluation Passes test
Mouse Embryo Assay Not performed
LOT specific test results are available on the Certificate of 
Analysis provided with each delivery.

Precautions
Discard product if bottle integrity is compromised. Do not use 
ICSI if it appears cloudy.
Re-use may result in microbiological contamination and/or 
property changes in the product.
To avoid contamination Vitrolife strongly recommends 
that media should be opened and used only with aseptic 
technique.
The risk of reproductive toxicity and developmental toxicity 
for IVF media, including Vitrolife´s IVF media, have not been 
determined and are uncertain.
Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device 
should be reported to the manufacturer and the competent 
authority of the Member State in which the user and/or patient 
is established.
Not for injection.
Discard the product according to standard clinical practice for 
medical hazardous waste when the procedure is finished.
Caution: Federal (US) law restricts this device to sale by or 
on the order of a physician or practitioner trained in its use 
(Rx only).

bg: Показания за употреба
Среда	за	имобилизация	и	изолиране	на	сперма	преди	
интрацитоплазмена	инжекция	на	сперма,	ICSI.	

Противопоказания
ICSI™	съдържа	рекомбинантен	човешки	албумин	
(произведен	в	дрожди).	Не	используйте	для	пациентов	
с	установленной	повышенной	чувствительностью	или	
аллергией	на	этот	компонент.

Описание на продукта
ICSI	е	вискозен	разтвор	за	обработване	на	сперма,	който	
съдържа	поливинилпиролидон	(PVP)	и	рекомбинантен	
човешки	албумин	(rHA).	
За	употреба	след	еквилибриране	при	+20	±5°C	и	при	
стайна	температура.	

Инструкции за съхранение и стабилност
Да	се	съхранява	на	тъмно	при	температура	от	+2°C	до	
+8°C.
ICSI	е	стабилна	до	изтичане	на	срока	на	годност,	
обозначен	върху	етикета	на	опаковката	и	на	специфичния	
за	партидата	Сертификат	за	анализ.	
Бутилките	със	среда	не	трябва	да	се	съхраняват	след	
отваряне.	Изхвърлете	остатъчното	количество	среда	след	
приключване	на	процедурата.		
Обобщение	на	информацията	за	безопасността	и	
клиничните	показатели	може	да	бъде	намерено	на	www.

vitrolife.com

Указания за употреба
Продуктът	трябва	да	се	използва	от	специалист	по	
инвитро	оплождане	(IVF).
Целевата	група	от	пациенти	е	популация	от	възрастни	
или	хора	в	репродуктивна	възраст,	които	са	подложени	на	
IVF	терапия	или	запазване	на	плодовитостта.
Пригответе	затоплени	и	еквилибрирани	петрита	с	капки	от	
средата	за	обработване	и	капка	от	ICSI	в	центъра.	
Покрийте	с	OVOIL™.	
Поставете	ооцитите	в	капките	от	средата	за	обработване,	
по	един	ооцит	на	капка.
Поставете	малък	обем	(1	–	2	µL)	от	приготвена	суспензия	
на	сперма	в	центъра	на	капката	от	ICSI.	Инкубирайте	
съдовете	няколко	минути,	за	да	може	спермата	да	
мигрира	към	външния	периметър	на	капката.
Заредете	инжекционната	пипета	с	ICSI.
Имобилизирайте	индивидуален	сперматозоид,	като	
използвате	инжекционната	пипета,	за	да	нарушите	
цялостта	на	мембраната	на	опашката	на	сперматозоида.	
Аспирирайте	имобилизирания	сперматозоид.
Преместете	капката	с	ооцита	в	зрителното	поле.	
Използвайте	прикрепваща	пипета,	за	да	фиксирате	
ооцита	при	инжектирането.	Инжектирайте	сперматозоида	
с	най-малкото	възможно	количество	ICSI.
Поставете	инжектирания	ооцит	в	култивираща	среда.

Спецификации
Асептично	филтрирана	
Бактериални	ендотоксини	(Лимулус	амебоцит	 
лизат	тест	(LAL))	[EU/mL]	 <	0,25
Изследване	за	степента	на	възстановяване	 
на	подвижността	на	човешките	сперматозоиди	 ≥40%	от	
първоначалната	подвижност	
Микроскопска	оценка	 Издържала	теста
Тест	за	миши	ембриони	 Не	е	проведен
Конкретните	резултати	от	тестовете	за	всяка	партида	
могат	да	бъдат	намерени	в	Сертификата	за	анализ,	
предоставен	с	всяка	доставка.

Предпазни мерки
Изхвърлете	продукта,	ако	целостта	на	бутилката	е	
нарушена.	Не	използвайте	ICSI	при	видимо	наличие	на	
мътност.
Повторното	използване	може	да	доведе	до	
микробиологично	замърсяване	и/или	промени	в	
характеристиките	на	продукта.
С	цел	да	се	избегне	замърсяване,	Vitrolife	силно	
препоръчва	средата	да	се	отваря	и	използва	само	с	
асептична	техника.
Рисковете	от	репродуктивна	токсичност	и	токсичност	
на	развитието	за	среди	за	инвитро	оплождане	(IVF),	
включително	IVF	среди	на	Vitrolife,	не	са	определени	и	
не	са	ясни.
Всеки	сериозен	инцидент,	възникнал	във	връзка	с	
изделието,	трябва	да	се	докладва	на	производителя	и	
на	компетентния	орган	на	държавата	членка,	в	която	е	
установен	потребителят	и/или	пациентът.
Не	е	предназначен	за	инжектиране.
След	като	завършите	процедурата,	изхвърлете	продукта	
съгласно	стандартната	клинична	практика	за	опасни	
медицински	отпадъци.
Внимание:	Законодателството	на	САЩ	ограничава	
продажбата	на	това	изделие	да	се	извършва	от	или	по	
заявка	на	лекар	или	лице,	работещо	в	лабораторията,	
обучени	да	го	използват	(Rx	only).

cs: Indikace k použití
Přípravek	pro	imobilizaci	a	izolaci	spermií	před	
intracytoplazmatickou	injekcí	spermií	(ICSI).	

Kontraindikace
ICSI™	obsahuje	rekombinantní	lidský	albumin	(vyrobený	
v	kvasnicích).	Nepoužívejte	u	pacientů	se	známou	
přecitlivělostí/alergií	na	danou	složku.

Popis produktu
ICSI	je	viskózní	roztok	pro	manipulaci	se	spermiemi	
obsahující	polyvinylpyrolidon	(PVP)	a	rekombinantní	lidský	
albumin (rHA). 
Pro	použití	po	dosažení	rovnováhy	při	teplotě	+20	±5	°C	v	
okolní	atmosféře.	

Pokyny pro uchovávání a stabilita
Uchovávejte	v	temnu	při	teplotě	od	+2	do	+8	°C.
ICSI	je	stabilní	do	data	použitelnosti	uvedeného	na	štítku	
nádoby	a	v	certifikátu	analýzy	pro	jednotlivé	šarže.	
Lahvičky	s	médiem	se	nesmějí	po	otevření	skladovat.	Po	
dokončení	zákroku	zbytky	přípravku	zlikvidujte.		
Souhrn	bezpečnosti	a	klinické	účinnosti	je	k	dispozici	na	
stránkách	www.vitrolife.com

Pokyny pro použití
Výrobek	smí	používat	pouze	odborník	na	IVF.
Cílovou	skupinou	pacientů	jsou	dospělé	osoby	
v	reprodukčním	věku,	které	podstupují	léčbu	IVF	nebo	
zachování	plodnosti.
Připravte	předehřáté	a	ekvilibrované	destičky	s	kapkami	
manipulačního	média	a	kapkou	ICSI	uprostřed.	
Pokryjte olejem OVOIL™. 
Umístěte	oocyty	do	kapek	manipulačního	média;	do	každé	
kapky jeden oocyt.
Umístěte	malý	objem	(1-2	µl)	připravené	suspenze	spermatu	
do	středu	kapky	přípravku	ICSI.	Inkubujte	destičky	po	dobu	
několika	minut	a	nechte	spermie,	aby	se	dostaly	do	vnějšího	
obvodu kapky.
Nasajte	přípravek	ICSI	do	injekční	pipety.
Imobilizujte	jednotlivé	spermie	pomocí	injekční	pipety	
narušením	membrány	bičíku	spermie.	Nasajte	imobilizovanou	
spermii.
Přemístěte	kapku	s	oocytem	do	zorného	pole.	Použijte	
holding	pipetu	pro	přidržení	oocytu	pro	injekci.	Injikujte	
spermii	s	co	nejmenším	množstvím	přípravku	ICSI.
Umístěte	injikované	oocyty	do	kultivačního	média.

Specifikace
Asepticky	filtrováno	
Bakteriální	endotoxiny	(LAL	test)	[EU/ml]	 <0,25
Test	motility	humánních	spermií	 ≥40	%	počáteční	motility	
Mikroskopické	vyhodnocení	 Testováno	úspěšně
Test	na	myších	embryích	 Neproveden
Výsledky	testů	pro	jednotlivé	šarže	najdete	v	certifikátu	
analýzy,	který	je	součástí	každé	dodávky.

Preventivní opatření
V	případě	porušení	lahvičky	výrobek	zlikvidujte.	Nepoužívejte	
roztok	ICSI,	máte-li	pocit,	že	je	zakalený.
Opakované	použití	může	mít	za	následek	mikrobiologickou	
kontaminaci	anebo	změny	vlastností	produktu.
Pro	vyloučení	kontaminace	společnost	Vitrolife	důrazně	
doporučuje,	aby	se	přípravky	otevíraly	a	používaly	pouze	
pomocí	aseptického	postupu.
Rizika	reprodukční	toxicity	a	vývojové	toxicity	u	přípravků	
pro	in	vitro	fertilizaci	(IVF),	včetně	IVF	přípravků	společnosti	
Vitrolife,	nebyla	stanovena	a	nejsou	známa.
Každá	závažná	nehoda,	ke	které	došlo	v	souvislosti	se	
zařízením,	by	měla	být	nahlášena	výrobci	a	příslušnému	
orgánu	členského	státu,	v	němž	se	uživatel	a/nebo	pacient	
nachází.
Není	určeno	pro	injekční	podávání.
Po	skončení	procedury	zlikvidujte	produkt	v	souladu	se	
standardními	klinickými	postupy	pro	nebezpečný	odpad	ze	
zdravotnických	zařízení.
Upozornění:	Federální	zákony	(USA)	omezují	tento	
zdravotnický	prostředek	na	prodej	lékařem	či	pracovníkem	
vyškoleným	v	jeho	použití	nebo	na	jejich	objednávku	(Rx	
only).

da: Indikation for brug
Medium til immobilisering og isolering af sæd før 
intracytoplasmisk sædinjektion (ICSI). 

Kontraindikationer
ICSI™ indeholder rekombinant humant albumin (dannet 
i gær). Må ikke anvendes til patienter med kendt 
overfølsomhed/allergi over for komponenten.

Produktbeskrivelse
ICSI er en viskøs sædhåndteringsopløsning, der indeholder 
polyvinylpyrrolidon (PVP) og rekombinant humant albumin 
(rHA). 
Til brug efter forudgående ækvilibrering ved +20 ±5 °C i et 
miljø med atmosfærisk luft. 

Opbevaringsinstrukser og stabilitet
Opbevares mørkt ved +2 til +8 °C.
ICSI kan holde sig indtil udløbsdatoen, der fremgår 
af etiketterne på beholderne og det LOT-specifikke 
analysecertifikat. 
Medieflasker må ikke opbevares efter åbning. Kassér 
overskydende medie efter færdiggørelse af proceduren.  
Et resumé af den sikkerhedsmæssige og kliniske ydeevne 
kan findes på www. vitrolife. com.

Brugsanvisning
Produktet skal anvendes af en uddannet IVF-medarbejder.
Patientmålgruppen er voksne eller personer i den 
forplantningsdygtige alder, som modtager IVF-behandling 
eller fertilitetsbevarende behandling.
Forbered forvarmede og ækvilibrerede skåle med 
mikrodråber af håndteringsmedium og en mikrodråbe ICSI 
i midten. 
Dæk med OVOIL™. 
Anbring	oocytterne	i	mikrodråberne	af	håndteringsmediet;	
sørg for, at der er én oocyt pr. mikrodråbe.
Anbring	en	lille	mængde	(1-2	μL)	præpareret	sædsuspension	
i midten af ICSI-mikrodråben. Inkuber skålene i nogle 
minutter, så sæden kan migrere til mikrodråbens ydre 
perimeter.
Sug ICSI ind i injektionspipetten.
Immobiliser sædcellerne enkeltvis ved at knuse sædcellens 
halemembran med injektionspipetten. Opsug den 
immobiliserede sædcelle.
Flyt oocyt-mikrodråben ind i synsfeltet. Anvend en 
holdepipette for at holde oocytten fast i forbindelse med 
injektion. Injicer sæden med mindst mulig mængde af ICSI.
Anbring de injicerede oocytter i dyrkningsmediet.

Specifikationer
Aseptisk filtreret 
Bakterielle endotoksiner (LAL-analyse) [EU/mL] < 0,25
Analyse af human sæds genvinding  
af	motiliteten	 ≥40	%	af	den	oprindelige	motilitet	
Mikroskopundersøgelse Test bestået
Museembryoassay Er ikke udført
LOT-specifikke testresultater fremgår af analysecertifikatet, 
der medfølger ved hver levering.

Forholdsregler
Kassér produktet, hvis flaskens integritet er kompromitteret. 
Anvend ikke ICSI, hvis det er uklart.
Genbrug kan forårsage mikrobiologisk kontaminering og/eller 
ændre produktets egenskaber.
For at undgå kontaminering anbefaler Vitrolife på det 
kraftigste, at mediet kun åbnes og anvendes ved hjælp af 
aseptisk teknik.
Risikoen for reproduktionstoksicitet og udviklingstoksicitet 
for IVF-medier, herunder Vitrolifes IVF-medier, er ikke blevet 
fastlagt og er ukendt.
Hvis der sker en alvorlig hændelse i forbindelse med brug af 
medicinsk udstyr bør  det indberettes til producenten og den 
kompetente myndighed i det medlemsland, hvor brugeren og/
eller patienten er etableret.
Ikke beregnet til injektion.
Kassér produktet i henhold til almindelig klinisk praksis for 
håndtering af farligt medicinsk affald, når proceduren er 
afsluttet.
Vigtigt!	Ifølge	amerikansk	lov	må	dette	udstyr	kun	sælges		
af eller på ordination fra en læge eller en behandler, der er 
uddannet i brugen af det (Rx only).

de: Anwendungshinweise
Zur Immobilisation und Isolation von Spermien vor der 
intrazytoplasmischen Spermieninjektion, ICSI. 

Gegenanzeigen
ICSI™ enthält rekombinantes Humanalbumin (in Hefe 
produziert). Nicht anwenden bei Patienten mit bekannter 
Überempfindlichkeit/Allergie in Bezug auf den Bestandteil.

Produktbeschreibung
ICSI ist eine viskose Lösung zur Spermienbehandlung mit 
Polyvinylpyrrolidon (PVP) und rekombinantem humanem 
Albumin (rHA). 

Zur Anwendung nach Equilibrierung bei +20 ±5 °C und 
Umgebungsatmosphäre. 

Lagerung und Haltbarkeit
Vor Licht geschützt bei +2 bis +8 °C lagern.
ICSI ist bis zu dem auf den Verpackungsetiketten und im 
Analysezertifikat der Charge angegebenen Verfallsdatum 
haltbar. 
Der Flascheninhalt darf nach dem Öffnen nicht aufbewahrt 
werden. Entsorgen Sie restliches Medium nach Abschluss 
des Vorgangs.  
Die Zusammenfassung der Sicherheit und der klinischen 
Leistung finden Sie unter www.vitrolife.com

Hinweise zur Verwendung
Das Produkt darf nur von IVF-Fachkräften benutzt werden.
Die Zielgruppe sind erwachsene Patienten im 
reproduktionsfähigen Alter, die sich einer IVF-Behandlung 
oder fertilisationsfördernden Maßnahmen unterziehen.
Bereiten Sie erwärmte, equilibrierte Gefäße mit Tröpfchen 
des Handhabungsmediums und einem Tröpfchen ICSI in 
der Mitte vor. 
Bedecken Sie alles mit OVOIL™. 
Platzieren Sie die Eizellen in die Tröpfchen des 
Handhabungsmediums, je eine Eizelle pro Tröpfchen.
Geben	Sie	eine	kleine	Menge	(1–2	μl)	aufbereiteter	
Spermienlösung in die Mitte des ICSI-Tröpfchens. Inkubieren 
Sie die Gefäße für einige Minuten, damit die Spermien an den 
äußeren Rand des Tröpfchens migrieren können.
Spülen Sie die Injektionspipette mit ICSI.
Immobilisieren Sie ein einzelnes Spermium, indem Sie 
die Membran seiner Geißel mittels der Injektionspipette 
durchstoßen. Aspirieren Sie das immobilisierte Spermium.
Bewegen Sie das Tröpfchen mit der Eizelle in Ihr Blickfeld. 
Verwenden Sie eine Haltepipette, um die Eizelle während der 
Injektion zu sichern. Injizieren Sie das Spermium mit einer 
möglichst geringen Menge an ICSI.
Geben Sie die injizierten Eizellen in Kulturmedium.

Produktdaten
Aseptisch gefiltert 
Bakterielle Endotoxine (LAL-Test) [EU/ml] < 0,25
Human sperm motility recovery assay 
	 ≥40%	anfänglicher	Motilität	
Mikroskopische Untersuchung Test bestanden
Mäuseembryonen-Test Nicht durchgeführt
Chargen-spezifische Testergebnisse finden Sie auf dem 
Analysezertifikat, das jeder Lieferung beiliegt.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Entsorgen Sie das Produkt, wenn die Flasche beschädigt ist. 
Verwenden Sie ICSI nicht, wenn es trübe erscheint.
Die Wiederverwendung kann zu einer mikrobiologischen 
Kontamination und/oder zu einer veränderten Beschaffenheit 
des Produktes führen.
Um Verunreinigungen zu verhindern, dürfen die 
Medienbehälter nur unter Anwendung aseptischer Techniken 
geöffnet und verwendet werden.
Das Toxizitätsrisiko, das IVF-Medien (inklusive der IVF-
Medien von Vitrolife) für die Reproduktion und Entwicklung 
darstellen, wurde nicht bestimmt und ist unbekannt.
Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall, der sich im Zusammenhang 
mit dem Gerät ereignet hat, sollte dem Hersteller und der 
zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaats gemeldet werden, in 
dem der Anwender und/oder Patient niedergelassen ist.
Nicht zur Injektion bestimmt.
Nach Abschluss des Verfahrens das Produkt gemäß der 
üblichen klinischen Praxis für gefährliche medizinische 
Abfälle entsorgen.
Hinweis: Die US-amerikanische Gesetzgebung beschränkt  
den Kauf dieses Geräts auf Ärzte, von solchen beauftragte 
Personen oder in seine Nutzung eingewiesene Fachleute 
(Rx only).

el: Ενδείξεις χρήσης
Μέσο	ακινητοποίησης	και	απομόνωσης	σπερματοζωαρίων	
πριν	από	την	ενδοωαριακή	έγχυση	σπερματοζωαρίων	(ICSI).	

Αντενδείξεις
Το	ICSI™	περιέχει	ανασυνδυασμένη	ανθρώπινη	αλβουμίνη	
(που	παράγεται	σε	ζυμομύκητες).	Μη	χρησιμοποιείτε	σε	
ασθενείς	με	γνωστή	υπερευαισθησία/αλλεργία	στο	συστατικό.

Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Το	ICSI	είναι	ένα	παχύρρευστο	διάλυμα	χειρισμού	των	
σπερματοζωαρίων	που	περιέχει	πολυβινυλοπυρρολιδόνη	
(PVP)	και	ανασυνδυασμένη	ανθρώπινη	αλβουμίνη	(rHA).	
Για	χρήση	μετά	από	εξισορρόπηση	στους	+20±5°C	και	σε	
ατμοσφαιρικές	συνθήκες.	

Οδηγίες φύλαξης και σταθερότητα
Να	φυλάσσεται	σε	σκοτεινό	περιβάλλον	σε	θερμοκρασίες	από	
+2	έως	+8°C.
Το	ICSI	είναι	σταθερό	μέχρι	την	ημερομηνία	λήξης	που	
αναγράφεται	στις	ετικέτες	του	περιέκτη	και	στο	Πιστοποιητικό	
Ανάλυσης	της	συγκεκριμένης	παρτίδας.	
Δεν	πρέπει	να	αποθηκεύετε	φιαλίδια	μέσων	που	έχουν	
ανοιχθεί.	Απορρίψτε	το	υπόλοιπο	μέσο	μετά	την	ολοκλήρωση	
της	διαδικασίας.		
Η	περίληψη	ασφάλειας	και	κλινικών	επιδόσεων	μπορεί	να	
βρεθεί	στη	διεύθυνση	www.vitrolife.com

Οδηγίες χρήσης
Το	προϊόν	πρέπει	να	χρησιμοποιείται	από	επαγγελματία	
εξωσωματικής	γονιμοποίησης.
Η	ομάδα-στόχος	ασθενών	είναι	πληθυσμοί	ενηλίκων	ή	
αναπαραγωγικής	ηλικίας	που	υποβάλλονται	σε	θεραπεία	
εξωσωματικής	γονιμοποίησης	ή	σε	διαδικασίες	διατήρησης	
γονιμότητας.
Προετοιμάστε	θερμασμένα	και	εξισορροπημένα	τρυβλία	
με	σταγονίδια	μέσου	χειρισμού	και	ένα	σταγονίδιο	ICSI	στο	
κέντρο.	
Καλύψτε	με	OVOIL™.	
Τοποθετήστε	τα	ωοκύτταρα	στα	σταγονίδια	του	μέσου	
χειρισμού,	με	ένα	ωοκύτταρο	ανά	σταγονίδιο.
Τοποθετήστε	μια	μικρή	ποσότητα	(1-2	µL)	παρασκευασμένου	
εναιωρήματος	σπερματοζωαρίων	στο	κέντρο	του	σταγονιδίου	
ICSI.	Επωάστε	τα	τρυβλία	για	λίγα	λεπτά,	έτσι	ώστε	τα	
σπερματοζωάρια	να	μεταναστεύσουν	προς	την	περίμετρο	
του	σταγονιδίου.
Γεμίστε	την	πιπέτα	έγχυσης	με	ICSI.
Ακινητοποιήστε	το	κάθε	σπερματοζωάριο	χρησιμοποιώντας	
την	πιπέτα	έγχυσης	για	να	συνθλίψετε	τη	μεμβράνη	της	ουράς	
του	σπερματοζωαρίου.	Αναρροφήστε	το	ακινητοποιημένο	
σπερματοζωάριο.
Μεταφέρετε	το	σταγονίδιο	του	ωοκυττάρου	εντός	του	
οπτικού	πεδίου.	Χρησιμοποιήστε	μια	πιπέτα	συγκράτησης	
για	να	σταθεροποιήσετε	το	ωοκύτταρο	για	την	ένεση.	
Πραγματοποιήστε	την	έγχυση	του	σπερματοζωαρίου	με	τη	
μικρότερη	δυνατή	ποσότητα	ICSI.
Τοποθετήστε	σε	καλλιεργητικό	μέσο	τα	ωοκύτταρα	που	έχουν	
υποστεί	την	έγχυση.

Προδιαγραφές
Φιλτραρισμένο	σε	συνθήκες	ασηψίας	
Βακτηριακές	ενδοτοξίνες	(δοκιμασία	LAL)	[EU/ml]	 <	0,25
Δοκιμασία	ανάκτησης	κινητικότητας 
ανθρώπινων	σπερματοζωαρίων	  
	 ≥40%	αρχικής	κινητικότητας	
Μικροσκοπική	αξιολόγηση	 Δοκιμή	θετική
Δοκιμασία	εμβρύου	ποντικού	 Δεν	έχει	εκτελεστεί
Τα	αποτελέσματα	των	δοκιμών	για	την	κάθε	παρτίδα	είναι	
διαθέσιμα	στο	Πιστοποιητικό	Ανάλυσης	που	συνοδεύει	κάθε	
παραλαβή.

Προφυλάξεις
Απορρίψτε	το	προϊόν	εάν	υπάρχει	φθορά	στο	φιαλίδιο.	Μη	
χρησιμοποιείτε	το	ICSI	εάν	είναι	θολό.
Η	επαναχρησιμοποίηση	μπορεί	να	επιφέρει	μικροβιολογική	
μόλυνση	ή/και	αλλαγή	στις	ιδιότητες	του	προϊόντος.
Για	την	αποφυγή	επιμόλυνσης,	η	Vitrolife	συστήνει	τα	μέσα	
να	ανοίγονται	και	να	χρησιμοποιούνται	μόνο	με	τεχνικές	
άσηπτου	χειρισμού.
Ο	κίνδυνος	αναπαραγωγικής	τοξικότητας	και	αναπτυξιακής	
τοξικότητας	για	τα	μέσα	εξωσωματικής	γονιμοποίησης,	
συμπεριλαμβανομένων	των	μέσων	εξωσωματικής	
γονιμοποίησης	της	Vitrolife,	δεν	έχει	καθοριστεί	και	είναι	
αβέβαιος.
Κάθε	σοβαρό	περιστατικό	που	έχει	συμβεί	σε	σχέση	με	
τη	συσκευή	πρέπει	να	αναφέρεται	στον	κατασκευαστή	και	
στην	αρμόδια	αρχή	του	κράτους	μέλους	στο	οποίο	είναι	
εγκατεστημένος	ο	χρήστης	ή/και	ο	ασθενής.
Δεν	προορίζεται	για	ένεση.
Μετά	την	ολοκλήρωση	της	διαδικασίας,	απορρίψτε	το	προϊόν	
σύμφωνα	με	τη	συνηθισμένη	κλινική	πρακτική	που	ισχύει	για	
τα	επικίνδυνα	ιατρικά	απόβλητα..
Προσοχή:	Η	ομοσπονδιακή	νομοθεσία	των	ΗΠΑ	περιορίζει	
την	πώληση	αυτής	της	συσκευής	από	ιατρό	ή	κατ'	εντολή	
ιατρού	ή	επαγγελματία	εκπαιδευμένου	στη	χρήση	του	(Rx	
only).

es: Indicaciones de uso
Medios para inmovilizar y aislar espermatozoides antes de la 
inyección	intracitoplásmica	de	esperma	(ICSI).	

Contraindicaciones
ICSI™	contiene	albúmina	humana	recombinante	(producida	
por levaduras). No utilizar en pacientes con hipersensibilidad/
alergia conocida al componente.

Descripción del producto
ICSI es una solución viscosa para manejar esperma que 
contiene	polivinilpirrolidona	(PVP)	y	albúmina	humana	
recombinante (rHA). 
Para usar después del equilibrio previo a +20 ±5 °C y en las 
condiciones atmosféricas. 

Instrucciones de conservación y estabilidad
Conservar en un lugar oscuro de +2 a +8 °C.
ICSI es estable hasta la fecha de caducidad que aparece en 
el	etiquetado	del	envase	y	el	certificado	de	análisis	del	LOT	
correspondiente. 
Los frascos no deben conservarse una vez abiertos. 
Desechar el exceso de medio después de finalizar el 
procedimiento.  
El	resumen	de	la	seguridad	y	el	rendimiento	clínico	se	
encuentra en www.vitrolife.com

Instrucciones de uso
El producto lo debe utilizar un profesional de la FIV.
El grupo objetivo de pacientes es una población adulta o en 
edad reproductiva que se ha sometido a un tratamiento de 
FIV o de preservación de la fertilidad.
Prepare unas placas calentadas y equilibradas con gotitas de 
medio de manipulación y una gotita de ICSI en el centro. 
Cubra con OVOIL™. 
Coloque los ovocitos en las gotitas de medio de manipulación 
a razón de un ovocito por gota.
Coloque un pequeño volumen (1-2 µL) de la suspensión de 
esperma preparada en el centro de la gotita de ICSI. Incube 
las placas durante algunos minutos para permitir la migración 
de	esperma	hacia	el	perímetro	exterior	de	la	gotita.
Prepare la pipeta de inyección con ICSI.
Inmovilice cada espermatozoide utilizando la pipeta de 
inyección para aplastar la membrana de la cola. Aspire el 
esperma inmovilizado.
Ponga la gota con ovocito en el campo de visión. Utilice una 
pipeta de fijación para estabilizar el ovocito para la inyección. 
Inyecte el esperma con la menor cantidad de ICSI.
Coloque los ovocitos inyectados en el medio de cultivo.

Especificaciones
Filtrado asépticamente 
Endotoxinas bacterianas (ensayo LAL) [UE/mL] < 0,25
Ensayo de recuperación de motilidad de  
esperma	humano	 ≥40	%	de	la	motilidad	inicial	
Evaluación microscópica Aprobada
Ensayo en embrión de ratón No realizado
Los	resultados	de	los	ensayos	específicos	de	cada	LOTE	
aparecen	en	el	certificado	de	análisis	suministrado	con	cada	
entrega.

Precauciones
Desechar el producto si se ha comprometido la integridad de 
la botella. No utilizar ICSI si tiene aspecto turbio.
Su reutilización puede producir contaminación microbiana o 
cambios en el producto.
Para evitar la contaminación, Vitrolife recomienda firmemente 
que los medios se abran y utilicen solamente en ambiente 
estéril.
Los riesgos de toxicidad para la reproducción y el desarrollo 
que conllevan los medios de FIV, incluidos los de Vitrolife, no 
se han determinado y son inciertos.
Cualquier incidente grave que haya ocurrido en relación con 
el dispositivo debe ser notificado al fabricante y a la autoridad 
competente del Estado miembro en el que esté establecido el 

usuario y/o el paciente.
No inyectable.
Cuando el procedimiento haya terminado, deseche el 
producto	de	acuerdo	con	la	práctica	clínica	estándar	para	
residuos médicos peligrosos.
Atención: Las leyes federales de Estados Unidos restringen 
la venta de este dispositivo a médicos o bajo prescripción 
facultativa, o a un profesional formado para su uso  (Rx only).

et: Kasutusnäidustused
Lahus spermi immobiliseerimise ja isoleerimise jaoks enne 
seemneraku tsütoplasmasisest injektsiooni (ICSI-d). 

Vastunäidustused
ICSI™ sisaldab rekombinantset inimese albumiini (pärmis 
toodetud). Mitte kasutada patsientidel, kellel on teadaolev 
ülitundlikkus/allergia selle koostisaine vastu.

Toote kirjeldus
ICSI on viskoosne sperma töötlemise lahus, mis sisaldab 
polüvinüülpürrolidooni (PVP) ja rekombinantset inimalbumiini 
(rHA). 
Kasutamiseks valmis pärast tasakaalustamist temperatuuril 
+20 ±5 °C ja keskkonna atmosfääris. 

Säilitamisjuhised ja stabiilsus
Säilitage pimedas temperatuuril +2 kuni +8 °C.
ICSI säilitab stabiilsuse pakendil ja LOT-spetsiifilises analüüsi 
sertifikaadis näidatud aegumiskuupäevani. 
Lahuse pudeleid ei tohi pärast avamist säilitada. Visake 
üleliigne lahus pärast protseduuri lõpetamist minema.  
Ohutuse ja kliinilise toimivuse kokkuvõte on kättesaadav 
aadressil www.vitrolife.com

Kasutamisjuhised
Toodet peab kasutama kunstliku viljastamise spetsialist.
Patsiendi sihtrühm on täiskasvanud või reproduktiivses eas 
elanikkond, kes läbib IVF-ravi või viljakuse säilitamist.
Valmistage ette soojendatud ja tasakaalustatud tassid 
töötlemislahuste tilkadega ja ICSI tilgaga keskel. 
Katke OVOIL™-iga. 
Pange munarakud töötlemislahuse tilkadesse, üks munarakk 
tilga kohta.
Pange	väike	kogus	(1–2	μL)	ettevalmistatud	
spermasuspensiooni ICSI tilga keskele. Inkubeerige 
tasse mõni minut, et spermid saaks liikuda tilga välimise 
perimeetrini.
Täitke injektsioonipipett ICSI-ga.
Muutke üks seemnerakk liikumatuks, kasutades 
injektsioonipipetti seemneraku saba membraani 
purustamiseks. Aspireerige liikumatuks muudetud 
seemnerakk.
Liikuge munarakuga tilka. Kasutage munaraku hoidmiseks 
süstimise ajal hoidmispipetti. Süstige seemnerakk võimalikult 
väikese ICSI kogusega.
Asetage süstitud munarakud kasvulahusesse.

Spetsifikatsioonid
Aseptiliselt filtreeritud 
Bakteriaalsed endotoksiinid (LAL proov) [EU/mL] < 0,25
Inimsperma liikumisvõime taastumisproov 
	 ≥40%	algsest	liikumisvõimest	
Mikroskoopiline hindamine Läbib katse.
Hiire embrüo proov Ei ole tehtud.
Iga saadetisega on kaasas analüüsisertifikaat, milles on 
partiispetsiifilised katsetulemused.

Ettevaatusabinõud
Kui pudel on kahjustatud, visake toode ära. Ärge kasutage 
ISCI-d, kui see muutub häguseks.
Korduvkasutus võib põhjustada mikrobioloogilist saastumist 
ja/või muuta toote omadusi.
Saastumise vältimiseks soovitab Vitrolife lahuse avamisel ja 
kasutamisel kasutada aseptilisi võtteid.
Reproduktiivse mürgisuse ja areneva mürgisusega seotud 
riske	IVF	lahustes,	sh	Vitrolife'i	IVF-lahuses,	ei	ole	veel	
kindlaks määratud ning need on teadmata.
Kõikidest seadmega seotud tõsistest juhtumitest tuleb 
teatada tootjale ja selle liikmesriigi pädevale asutusele, kus 
kasutaja ja/või patsient asub.
Ei ole mõeldud süstimiseks.
Kui protseduur on lõpetatud, utiliseerige toode  ohtliku 
meditsiinijäätmena vastavalt standardsele kliinilisele 
praktikale.
Ettevaatust!	USA	föderaalseadused	lubavad	seda	seadet		
müüa ainult vastava väljaõppega arstil või tema korraldusel 
(Rx only).

fi: Käyttöaihe
Lyliuos siittiöiden immobilisaatioon ja keräykseen ennen 
mikroinjektiota munasoluun (ICSI). 

Vasta-aiheet
ICSI™ sisältää rekombinantti humaani albumiinia (valmistettu 
hiivaviljelyssä). Ei saa käyttää potilaille, joiden tiedetään 
olevan yliherkkiä/allergisia kyseiselle komponentille.

Tuotteen kuvaus
ICSi on siiittiöiden käsittelyyn tarkoitettu viskoosinen liuos, 
joka sisältää polyvinyylipyrrolidonia (PVP:tä) ja rekombinantti 
humaanialbumiinia (rHA:ta). 
Ennen käyttöä liuos on tasapainotettava +20 ± 5 °C:n 
lämpötilassa huoneilman olosuhteissa. 

Säilytysohjeet ja stabiilius
Säilytettävä valolta suojattuna +2–8 °C:ssa.
ICSI pysyy käyttökelpoisena pakkaukseen ja eräkohtaiseen 
(LOT) hyväksymistodistukseen merkittyyn viimeiseen 
käyttöpäivään asti. 
Liuospulloja ei saa säilyttää avaamisen jälkeen. Ylijäänyt liuos 
on hävitettävä käytön jälkeen.  
Yhteenveto turvallisuudesta ja kliinisestä suorituskyvystä 
löytyy	osoitteesta	www. vitrolife.com

Käyttöohjeet
Tuote on tarkoitettu IVF-ammattilaisten käyttöön.
Potilaskohderyhmänä ovat aikuiset tai lisääntymisikäiset, 
joille tehdään IVF-hoito tai hedelmällisyyden säilyttämishoito.
Valmista lämmitetyl ja tasapainotetul tippamalja 
käsittelyliuoksella. Lisää keskelle ICSI. 
Peitä OVOIL™-öljyllä. 
Siirrä munasolut käsittelyliuostippoihin, yksi munasolu per 
tippa.
Aseta	pieni	määrä	(1–2	μl)	pestyä	siittiöliuosta	ICSI-pisaran	
keskelle. Inkuboi maljoja muutaman minuutin ajan, jotta siittiöt 
ehtivät siirtymään tipan reunalle.
Täytä injektiopipetti ICSI-liuoksella.
Immobilisoi siittiö rikkomalla sen hännän solukalvoa 
injektiopipetillä. Aspiroi immobilisoitu siittiö.
Siirrä munasolutippa näkökenttään. Pidä munasolu 
paikallaan holding-pipetillä. Injisoi siittiö mahdollisimman 
pienellä ICSI-määrällä.
Siirrä injisoidut munasolut viljelyliuokseen.

Tuotetiedot
Suodatettu aseptiseksi 
Bakteerien endotoksiinit (LAL-koe) [EU/ml] < 0,25
Ihmisen siittiöiden liikkuvuuden  
elpymiskoe	 ≥40%	alkuperäisestä	liikkuvuudesta	
Mikroskooppiarviointi Läpäisee testin
1-soluisen hiiren alkion määritys Ei suoritettu
Eräkohtaiset testitulokset löytyvät hyväksymistodistuksessa, 
joka toimitetaan jokaisen toimituksen mukana.

Varotoimet
Hävitä tuote, jos pullon eheys on vaarantunut. ICSI-liuosta ei 
saa käyttää, jos se on sameaa.
Tuotteen uudelleenkäyttö voi aiheuttaa mikrobiologisen 
kontaminaation ja/tai muutoksia tuotteen ominaisuuksissa.
Vitrolife suosittelee eaina noudattamaan aseptisia 
menetelmiä liuospulloa käsiteltäessä kontaminaation 
välttämiseksi.
IVF-liuoksiin liittyvistä lisääntymis- ja kehitystoksisuutta 
koskevista riskeistä ei ole saatavissa yksityiskohtaista ja 
kattavaa selvitystä eikä niitä ole arvioitu. Tämä koskee myös 
Vitrolifen IVF-liuoksia.
Kaikista tuotteeseen liittyvistä vakavista vaaratilanteista on 
ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja sen jäsenvaltion toimivaltaiselle 
viranomaiselle, jossa käyttäjä ja/tai potilas sijaitsee.
Ei saa injisoida.
Hävitä tuote toimenpiteen päätyttyä biovaarallisia jätteitä 
koskevien ohjeiden mukaan.
Huomio: Liitovaltion lain mukaan tätä tuotetta saa 
Yhdysvalloissa määrätä tai myydä vain lääkäri tai tuotteen 
käyttöön koulutusta saanut terveydenhuollon ammattilainen 
(Rx only).

fr : Indications d'utilisation
Milieu	pour	l'immobilisation	et	l'isolation	du	sperme	avant	ICSI	
(intracytoplasmic sperm injection - micro-injection ovocytaire 
de spermatozoïdes). 

Contre-indications
ICSI™	contient	de	l'albumine	humaine	recombinante	
(produite dans la levure). Ne l’utilisez pas chez des 
patients présentant une hypersensibilité/allergie connue au 
composant.

Description du produit
ICSI est une solution visqueuse pour la manipulation du 
sperme contenant de la polyvinylpyrrolidone (PVP) et de 
l'albumine	humaine	recombinante	(rHA).	
À utiliser après équilibrage à +20 ºC ±5 ºC sous atmosphère 
ambiante. 

Instructions de stockage et stabilité
Conserver au réfrigérateur entre +2 et +8 ºC et à l’abri de 
la lumière.
ICSI reste stable jusqu’à la date de péremption indiquée 
sur l’étiquette du flacon et le certificat d’analyse spécifique 
au LOT. 
Les flacons de milieu ne doivent pas être conservés après 
ouverture. Jetez le milieu en excès à la fin de la procédure.  
Ne l’utilisez pas chez des patients présentant une 
hypersensibilité/allergie connue au composant.

Mode d’emploi
Le produit doit être utilisé par un professionnel formé aux 
techniques de procréation médicalement assistée (ART). 
Le groupe de patients cible est constitué d’adultes ou de 
personnes en âge de procréer qui suivent un traitement de 
FIV ou de préservation de la fertilité.
Préparez des boîtes de Petri pré-équilibrées et chauffées 
avec des gouttelettes du milieu de manipulation et une 
gouttelette d’ICSI au centre. 
Recouvrez avec OVOIL™. 
Placez les ovocytes dans les gouttelettes de milieu de 
manipulation,	à	raison	d'un	ovocyte	par	gouttelette.
Placez un petit volume (1 à 2 µL) de sperme préparé en 
suspension au centre de la gouttelette d’ICSI. Incubez les 
boîtes pendant quelques minutes pour permettre la migration 
du sperme vers le périmètre extérieur de la gouttelette.
Remplissez la pipette d’injection avec ICSI.
Immobilisez le spermatozoïde en utilisant la pipette 
d’injection pour écraser la membrane du flagelle. Aspirez le 
spermatozoïde immobilisé.
Déplacez la gouttelette avec l’ovocyte dans le champ de 
vision. Utiliser une pipette de contention pour stabiliser 
l’ovocyte en vue de l’injection. Injectez le sperme avec une 
quantité minimale d’ICSI.
Placez les ovocytes injectés dans le milieu de culture.

Spécifications
Filtré de manière aseptique 
Endotoxines bactériennes (test LAL) [EU/mL] < 0,25
Test de rétablissement de la mobilité  
du	sperme	humain	 ≥	40	%	de	la	mobilité	initiale	
Observation microscopique Test réussi
Test sur embryon de souris Non effectué
Les résultats des tests spécifiques au LOT sont indiqués sur 
le certificat d’analyse remis pour chaque livraison.

Précautions
Jetez le produit si le flacon est endommagé. N’utilisez pas 
ICSI	s'il	a	un	aspect	trouble.
La réutilisation peut entraîner une contamination 
microbiologique et/ou un changement des propriétés du 
produit.
Pour éviter toute contamination, Vitrolife recommande d’ouvrir 
les milieux et de les utiliser uniquement de façon aseptique.
Les risques de toxicité reproductive et de toxicité de 
développement pour les milieux FIV, y compris pour les 
milieux FIV de Vitrolife, n’ont pas été établis et restent 
incertains.

Tout incident grave s’étant produit en relation avec le 
dispositif doit être signalé au fabricant et à l’autorité 
compétente de l’État membre dans lequel l’utilisateur et/ou le 
patient sont établis.
Ce n’est pas une solution injectable.
Une fois la procédure terminée, jettez le produit restant en 
conformément aux pratiques cliniques standard pour les 
déchets médicaux dangereux.
Attention: La loi fédérale américaine limite la vente de ce 
dispositif aux médecins ou praticiens formés à son utilisation 
ou	sur	délivrance	d'une	ordonnance	(Rx	only).

hr: Indikacije za uporabu
Medij za imobilizaciju i izolaciju sperme prije 
intracitoplazmatske injekcije sperme, ICSI. 

Kontraindikacije
ICSI™	sadrži	rekombinantni	humani	albumin	(porijeklom	iz	
kvaščevih	gljivica).	Nemojte	koristiti	na	pacijentima	koji	su	
preosjetljivi/alergični	na	taj	sastojak.

Opis proizvoda
ICS	je	viskozna	otopina	za	rukovanje	spermom	koja	sadrži	
polivinilpirolidon (PVP) i rekombinantni humani albumin (rHA). 
Za uporabu nakon stabiliziranja na + 20°C ±5 °C i na sobnoj 
temperaturi. 

Upute za čuvanje i stabilnost
Čuvati	na	tamnom	mjestu	na	temperaturi	od	+2	do	+8	°C.
ICSI je stabilan do datuma isteka roka valjanosti navedenom 
na naljepnicama spremnika, te u certifikatu o analizi za 
pojedinu seriju. 
Boce	s	medijem	ne	smiju	se	čuvati	nakon	otvaranja.	Višak	
medija	bacite	nakon	završetka	postupka.		
Sažetak	sigurnosne	i	kliničke	izvedbe	možete	pronaći	na	
www. vitrolife. com

Upute za uporabu
Proizvod	mora	upotrebljavati	stručnjak	za	IVF.
Ciljna skupina pacijenata jest odrasla populacija ili populacija 
reproduktivne	dobi	koja	je	podvrgnuta	IVF	liječenju	ili	
očuvanju	plodnosti.
Pripremite zagrijane i stabilizirane posudice s kapljicama 
medija	za	rukovanje	i	kapljicama	ICSI	u	središtu.	
Naslojite s OVOIL™. 
Položite	oocite	u	kapljice	medija	za	rukovanje,	jednu	oocitu	
po kapljici.
Položite	mali	volumen	(1–2	μl)	pripremljene	suspenziju	
sperme	u	središte	kapljice	ICSI.	Inkubirajte	posudice	tijekom	
nekoliko	minuta	kako	biste	omogućili	da	sperma	migrira	u	
vanjski promjer kapljice.
Napunite injekcionu pipetu s ICSI.
Imobilizirajte pojedine spermije uporabom pipete za 
injektiranje kako bi se smrvila membrana repa spermija. 
Aspirirajte imobiliziranu spermu.
Pomaknite	kapljicu	oocite	u	polje	prikaza.	Upotrijebite	držeći	
pipetu kako bi se osigurala oocita za injekcije. Injektirajte 
spermu	s	najmanjom	količinom	ICSI.
Položite	injektirane	oocite	u	medij	s	kulturom.

Specifikacije
Filtrirano	aseptički	
Bakterijski endotoksini (LAL test) [EU/ml] < 0,25
Pokretljivost humane  
sperme	test	oporavka	 ≥40	%	početne	pokretljivosti	
Mikroskopska procjena Prolazi test
Test	mišjeg	embrija	 Nije	proveden
Rezultati	testa	specifični	za	seriju	dostupni	su	na	certifikatu	
analize	koji	se	isporučuje	za	svaku	seriju	proizvoda.

Mjere opreza
Bacite	proizvod	ako	je	ugrožena	cjelovitost	bočice.	Ako	ICSI	
izgleda	zamućen,	nemojte	ga	koristiti.
Ponovno	korištenje	može	uzrokovati	mikrobiološko	
onečišćenje	i/ili	promjenu	svojstava	proizvoda.
Za	izbjegavanje	kontaminacije	tvrtka	Vitrolife	izričito	
preporučuje	otvaranje	i	uporabu	medija	isključivo	uporabom	
aseptične	tehnike.
Rizik	od	reproduktivne	toksičnosti	i	razvojne	toksičnosti	
za	medije	za	in	vitro	oplodnju,	uključujući	i	medij	za	in	
vitro	oplodnju	tvrtke	Vitrolife,	nije	utvrđen	te	se	ne	smatra	
vjerojatnim.
Svaki	ozbiljan	incident	koji	se	dogodio	u	vezi	s	uređajem	treba	
prijaviti	proizvođaču	i	nadležnom	tijelu	države	članice	u	kojoj	
korisnik i/ili pacijent ima nastan.
Nije za ubrizgavanje.
Kada	je	postupak	dovršen,	zbrinite	proizvod	u	skladu	sa	
standardnom	kliničkom	praksom	za	rukovanje	opasnim	
medicinskim otpadom.
Oprez:	Savezni	zakon	(SAD)	ograničava	prodaju	ovog	
uređaja	liječnicima	ili	obučenim	zdravstvenim	djelatnicima	ili	
na njihov nalog (Rx only).

hu: Rendeltetés
Intracytoplazmikus	spermium	injektálás	(ICSI)	előtt	a	
spermiumok	immobilizálására	és	kiválasztására	használható	
oldat. 

Ellenjavallatok
A	ICSI™	rekombináns	humán	albumint	tartalmaz	(élesztőben	
termeltetett).	Nem	alkalmazható	az	összetevőkre	ismert	
módon	túlérzékenységben/allergiában	szenvedő	páciensek	
esetében.

A termék leírása
Az	ICSI	viszkózus	sperma	kezelő	oldat,	amely	
polivinilpirrolidont	(PVP)	és	rekombináns	humán	albumint	
(rHA) tartalmaz. 
+20	±5	°C-on	és	környezeti	légkör	mellett	történő	ekvilibrálás	
után	használható	termék.	

Tárolásra vonatkozó utasítások és stabilitás
Tárolja	sötét	helyen,	+2	°C	és	+8	°C	közötti	hőmérsékleten.
Az	ICSI	az	üveg	címkéjén	és	a	LOT-specifikus	Vizsgálati	
Bizonylaton	feltüntetett	lejárati	időpontig	stabil	marad.	
A	tápoldatot	tartalmazó	üvegeket	a	felnyitás	után	ne	tárolja.	
Az	eljárás	befejezése	után	a	felesleges	tápoldatot	dobja	ki.		
A	biztonsági	előírások	és	a	klinikai	teljesítmény	összefoglalója	
a	www.vitrolife.com	webhelyen	található.

Használati útmutató
A	termék	IVF-szakemberek	általi	használatra	készült.
A	betegek	célcsoportja	olyan	felnőtt	vagy	reproduktív	korú	
populáció,	amely	IVF-kezelésen	vagy	termékenységmegőrző	
kezelésen vesz részt.
Készítsen	elő	előmelegített	és	ekvilibrált	edényeket	megfelelő	
tápoldat	cseppekkel,	illetve	az	edény	közepén	egy	ICSI	
cseppel. 
Fedje le OVOIL™ oldattal. 
Helyezze	a	petesejteket	a	tápoldat	cseppekbe,	cseppenként	
egy petesejtet.
Helyezzen	egy	kis	előkészített	sperma	szuszpenzió	
mennyiséget	(1–2	μl)	az	ICSI	csepp	közepébe.	Inkubálja	
az	edényeket	pár	percig,	hogy	a	spermiumok	a	csepp	külső	
részébe	vándorolhassanak.
Töltse	fel	az	injektáló	pipettát	ICSI	oldattal.
Az	injektáló	pipetta	segítségével	a	farokrész	membránjának	
roncsolásával	immobilizálja	a	spermiumot.	Szívja	fel	az	
immobilizált	spermát.
Helyezze	a	petesejtet	tartalmazó	cseppet	a	látómezőbe.	
A	tartópipettával	rögzítse	a	petesejtet	az	injektáláshoz.	
Injektálja	be	a	spermát	a	lehető	legkisebb	ICSI	
oldatmennyiséggel.
Helyezze	a	beinjektált	petesejteket	a	tápoldatba.

Termékjellemzők
Aszeptikusan	szűrt	
Bakteriális	endotoxinok	(LAL-teszt)	[EU/ml]	 <	0,25
Humán	sperma	 
motilitás	túlélés	teszt	 a	kezdeti	motilitás	≥40%-a	
Mikroszkópos	értékelés	 Megfelelt	a	vizsgálaton
Egérembrió-teszt Nincs végrehajtva
A	LOT-specifikus	teszteredmények	elérhetők	a	szállításkor	
rendelkezésre	bocsátott	Vizsgálati	Bizonylaton.

Óvintézkedések
Selejtezze	le	a	terméket,	ha	az	üveg	megsérült.	Ne	használja	
az	ICSI	oldatot,	ha	zavarosnak	tűnik.
A	termék	újbóli	használata	mikrobiológiai	befertőződést	és/
vagy	a	tápoldat	tulajdonságainak	megváltozását	okozhatja.
A	befertőződés	elkerülése	érdekében	a	Vitrolife	azt	javasolja,	
hogy	a	tápoldatot	kizárólag	aszeptikus	technikával	nyissa	ki	
és	használja	fel.
Az	IVF-tápoldatok	esetében,	beleértve	a	Vitrolife	IVF-
tápoldatait,	a	reproduktív	és	fejlődési	toxicitás	kockázata	még	
nem	ismert,	és	nem	meghatározott.
Az	eszközzel	kapcsolatban	bekövetkezett	minden	súlyos	
eseményt	jelenteni	kell	a	gyártónak	és	a	felhasználó	és/vagy	
a	beteg	tartózkodási	helyének	megfelelő	tagállam	illetékes	
hatóságának.
Tilos injekcióban adni.
Az	eljárás	befejezése	után	a	veszélyes	orvosi	hulladékra	
vonatkozó	standard	klinikai	gyakorlatnak	megfelelően	
semmisítse	meg	a	terméket.
Figyelem!	Az	Amerikai	Egyesült	Államok	szövetségi	törvé	
nyei	szerint	az	eszközt	kizárólag	orvos	vagy	a	használatában	
képzett	személy	vásárolhatja	vagy	rendelheti	meg	(Rx	only).

it: Istruzioni per l’uso
Terreno per l’immobilizzazione e l’isolamento di sperma prima 
dell’iniezione intracitoplasmica di sperma, ICSI. 

Controindicazioni
ICSI™ contiene albumina umana ricombinante (prodotta dal 
lievito). Non utilizzare in pazienti con ipersensibilità/allergia 
nota al componente.

Descrizione del prodotto
L’ICSI è una soluzione viscosa per la manipolazione degli 
spermatozoi contenente polivinilpirrolidone (PVP) e albumina 
umana ricombinante (rHA). 
Destinato all’uso dopo l’equilibratura a +20 ±5 °C in atmosfera 
ambiente. 

Istruzioni per la conservazione e la stabilità
Conservare al riparo dalla luce ad una temperatura da +2 
a +8 °C.
ICSI è stabile fino alla data di scadenza indicata sulle 
etichette dei contenitori e sul certificato di analisi specifico 
del lotto. 
Dopo l’apertura, i flaconi di terreno non possono essere 
conservati. Gettare il terreno in eccesso al termine della 
procedura.  
Il resoconto sulla sicurezza e sulle prestazioni cliniche è 
disponibile all’indirizzo www. vitrolife. com

Istruzioni per l’uso
Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato da un professionista della 
fecondazione in vitro.
Il gruppo di pazienti target è costituito da una popolazione 
adulta o in età riproduttiva che si sottopone al trattamento IVF 
o di preservazione della fertilità.
Preparare le piastre riscaldate ed equilibrati con gocce di 
terreno di manipolazione e una goccia di ICSI al centro. 
Coprire con OVOIL™. 
Posizionare gli ovociti nelle gocce del terreno di trattamento, 
un’ovocita per goccia.
Applicare una piccola quantità (1-2 µL) di sospensione 
spermatica preparata al centro della goccia ICSI. Incubare 
le piastre per alcuni minuti per consentire la migrazione degli 
spermatozoi verso il perimetro esterno della goccia.
Adescare la pipetta di iniezione con ICSI.
Immobilizzare il singolo spermatozoo utilizzando la pipetta di 
iniezione per rompere la membrana del flagello. Aspirare lo 
spermatozoo immobilizzato.
Portare la goccia con l’ovocita nel campo visivo. Utilizzando 
una pipetta di supporto, fissare l’ovocita per l’iniezione. 
Iniettare lo sperma con la minore quantità possibile di ICSI.
Posizionare gli ovociti iniettati nel terreno di coltura.

Specifiche
Filtrato in modo sterile 
Endotossine batteriche (analisi LAL) [EU/mL] <0,25
Test di recupero della motilità degli  
spermatozoi	umani	 ≥40%	della	motilità	iniziale	
Valutazione al microscopio Supera il test
Analisi su embrione di topo Non eseguita
I risultati dei test specifici sui lotti sono riportati sul certificato 
di analisi fornito ad ogni consegna.

Precauzioni
Eliminare il prodotto se l’integrità del flacone è compromessa. 
Non utilizzare ICSI se presenta un aspetto torbido.
Il riutilizzo può provocare contaminazione microbiologica e/o 
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modifiche alle proprietà del prodotto.
Per evitare contaminazioni, Vitrolife raccomanda di aprire e 
utilizzare il prodotto esclusivamente con tecniche asettiche.
I rischi di tossicità riproduttiva e tossicità dello sviluppo 
dei terreni IVF, inclusi i terreni IVF Vitrolife, non sono stati 
determinati e sono incerti.
Segnalare al produttore e all’autorità competente dello 
Stato membro in cui risiede l’utente e/o il paziente eventuali 
incidenti gravi che si siano verificati in relazione al dispositivo.
Non per iniezione.
Smaltire il prodotto secondo la pratica clinica standard per i 
rifiuti medici pericolosi al termine della procedura.
Attenzione: La legge federale (degli Stati Uniti) limita la 
vendita del presente dispositivo dietro prescrizione medica da 
parte di un professionista esperto del suo utilizzo (Rx only).

lt: Naudojimo indikacija
Terpė	spermatozoidams	imobilizuoti	ir	izoliuoti	prieš	
intracitoplazminį	spermos	įšvirkštimą,	ICSI.	

Kontraindikacijos
„ICSI™“	sudėtį	įeina	rekombinantinis	žmogaus	albuminas	
(gaunamas	iš	mielių).	Nenaudokite	pacientams,	kuriems	
nustatytas	padidėjęs	jautrumas	ar	alergija	sudedamajai	
medžiagai.

Gaminio aprašas
ICSI	yra	klampus	spermatozoidų	tvarkymo	tirpalas,	kurio	
sudėtyje	yra	polivinilpirolidonas	(PVP)	ir	rekombinantinis	
žmogaus	albuminas	(rHA).	
Skirtas	naudoti	po	pusiausvyros	nusistovėjimo	esant	+20	
±5	°C	temperatūrai	ir	aplinkos	atmosferoje.	

Laikymo nurodymai ir stabilumas
Laikyti tamsoje nuo +2 iki +8 °C.
ICSI yra stabili iki galiojimo datos, nurodytos ant buteliuko 
etiketės	ir	partijos	analizės	sertifikate.	
Atidarytų	buteliukų	su	terpe	laikyti	nereikėtų.	Baigę	procedūrą,	
nepanaudotos	terpės	likučius	išmeskite.		
Saugumo	ir	klinikinio	veiksmingumo	santrauką	galima	rasti	
www. vitrolife. com

Naudojimo nurodymai
Gaminį	turėtų	naudoti	IVF	profesionalas.
Tikslinė	pacientų	grupė	yra	suaugusiųjų	arba	reprodukcinio	
amžiaus	populiacija,	kuriai	taikomas	IVF	arba	vaisingumo	
išsaugojimo	gydymas.
Paruoškite	pašildytus	ir	stabilios	būsenos	indelius	su	
tvarkymo	terpės	lašeliais	ir	ICSI	lašeliu	centre.	
Padenkite su OVOIL™. 
Įdėkite	oocitus	į	tvarkymo	terpės	lašelius,	po	vieną	oocitą	
į	lašelį.
Įdėkite	nedidelį	kiekį	(1–2	μl)	paruoštos	spermatozoidų	
suspensijos	į	ICSI	lašelio	centrą.	Inkubuokite	indelius	keletą	
minučių,	kad	spermatozoidai	galėtų	pereiti	į	išorinį	lašelio	
perimetrą.
Pripildykite	pipetę	ICSI	tirpalo.
Imobilizuokite	atskirus	spermatozoidus	naudodami	įšvirkštimo	
pipetę,	kad	sutraiškytumėte	spermatozoidų	uodegos	
membraną.	Įsiurbkite	imobilizuotus	spermatozoidus.
Perkelkite	oocito	lašelį	į	regėjimo	lauką.	Naudodami	
laikymo	pipetę,	įtvirtinkite	oocitą	įšvirkštimui.	Įšvirkškite	
spermatozoidus	su	mažiausiu	ICSI	kiekiu.
Įdėkite	įšvirkštus	oocitus	į	auginimo	terpę.

Specifikacijos
Aseptiškai	filtruota	
Bakterijų	endotoksinai	(LAL	tyrimas)	[EU/ml]	 <0,25
Žmogaus	spermatozoidų	 
judrumas	atkūrimo	tyrimas	 ≥40%	pradinio	judrumo	
Mikroskopinis vertinimas Bandymas teigiamas
Pelės	embriono	tyrimas	 Neatlikta
Partijai	specifinių	testų	rezultatai	nurodyti	analizės	sertifikate,	
kuris	pateikiamas	kiekvieną	kartą	pristatant	gaminius.

Atsargumo priemonės
Jei	buteliukas	pažeistas,	gaminį	išmeskite.	Nenaudokite	ICSI,	
jei jis drumstas.
Pakartotinai	naudojant	produktas	gali	būti	mikrobiologiškai	
užterštas	ir	(arba)	gali	pakisti	jo	savybės.
Kad	išvengtumėte	taršos,	„Vitrolife“	primygtinai	rekomenduoja	
terpes	atidaryti	ir	naudoti	tik	aseptinėmis	sąlygomis.
IVF	terpių,	tarp	jų	ir„Vitrolife“	IVF	terpių,	toksinio	poveikio	
reprodukcijai	ir	vystymuisi	rizika	nenustatyta	ir	yra	nežinoma.
Apie	visus	su	prietaisu	susijusius	rimtus	incidentus	turėtų	būti	
pranešama	gamintojui	ir	valstybės	narės,	kurioje	yra	įsisteigęs	
naudotojas ir (arba) pacientas, kompetentingai institucijai.
Neskirta injekcijoms.
Kai	procedūra	bus	baigta,	pašalinkite	gaminį	pagal	
standartinę	klinikinę	praktiką	dėl	pavojingų	medicinos	atliekų.
Atsargiai:	Federaciniai	(JAV)	įstatymai	nustato,	kad	šį	įrenginį	
galima	parduoti	tik	gydytojui	arba	specialistui,	išmokytam	
naudotis	šiuo	įrenginiu,	arba	pagal	šių	specialistų	užsakymą	
(Rx only).

lv: Lietošanas instrukcija
Šķīdums	spermas	imobilizācijai	un	izolācijai	pirms	
intracitoplazmatiskas	spermas	injicēšanas	(ICSI).	

Kontrindikācijas
„ICSI™“	satur	rekombinanto	cilvēka	albumīnu	(ražots	raugā).	
Nelietot	pacientiem	ar	zināmu	paaugstinātu	jutību/alerģiju	
pret	sastāvdaļu.

Izstrādājuma apraksts
ICSI	šķīdums	ir	viskozs	spermas	apstrādes	šķīdums,	kas	
satur	polivinilpirolidonu	(PVP)	un	rekombinantu	cilvēka	
albumīnu	(rHA).	
Lietošanai	pēc	līdzsvarošanas	+20	±5	°C	temperatūrā	un	
apkārtējā	atmosfērā.	

Norādījumi par uzglabāšanu un stabilitāte
Glabājiet	tumšā	vietā	temperatūrā	no	+2	līdz	+8	°C.
ICSI	šķīdums	ir	stabils	līdz	derīguma	termiņa	beigu	datumam,	
kas	norādīts	uz	pudelīšu	marķējumiem	un	partijai	raksturīgajā	
analīzes	sertifikātā.	
Šķīduma	pudeles	nedrīkst	uzglabāt	pēc	atvēršanas.	Pēc	
procedūras	pabeigšanas	izmetiet	neizlietoto	šķīdumu.		
Drošuma	un	klīniskās	iedarbības	kopsavilkums	ir	atrodams	
vietnē	www.	vitrolife.	com

Norādījumi lietošanai
Izstrādājumu	drīkst	izmantot	IVF	speciālists.
Pacientu	mērķgrupa	ir	pieaugušie	vai	reproduktīvā	vecuma	
personas,	kam	tiek	veikta	in	vitro	apaugļošana	(IVF)	vai	
auglības	saglabāšana.
Sagatavojiet	uzsildītas	un	līdzsvarotas	plates	ar	apstrādes	
šķīduma	pilieniem	un	ICSI	pilienu	vidū.	
Pārklājiet	ar	OVOIL™	eļļu.	
Ievietojiet	oocītus	apstrādes	šķīduma	pilienos,	vienu	oocītu	
pilienā.
Iepiliniet	nelielu	daudzumu	(1–2	μl)	sagatavotās	spermas	
suspensijas	ICSI	piliena	vidū.	Inkubējiet	plates	vairākas	
minūtes,	lai	sperma	varētu	pārvietoties	uz	piliena	ārējo	
perimetru.
Uzpildiet	injekcijas	pipeti	ar	ICSI	šķīdumu.
Imobilizējiet	atsevišķu	spermu,	izmantojot	injekcijas	pipeti,	
lai	pārplēstu	spermatozoīda	astītes	membrānu.	Aspirējiet	
imobilizēto	spermu.
Pārnesiet	oocīta	pilienu	skata	laukā.	Izmantojiet	satverošo	
pipeti,	lai	nostiprinātu	oocītu	injekcijai.	Injicējiet	spermu	ar	
minimālu	ICSI	šķīduma	daudzumu.
Ievietojiet	injicētos	oocītus	kultivēšanas	šķīdumā.

Tehniskie dati
Aseptiski	filtrēts	
Baktēriju	endotoksīni	(LAL	tests)	[EU/ml]	 <0,25
Cilvēka	spermas	kustīguma	 
atjaunošanās	tests	 ≥40%	no	sākotnējā	kustīguma	
Mikroskopiska	novērtēšana	 Testa	rezultāti	pozitīvi
Peles embrija tests Nav veikts
Partijai	atbilstošo	testu	rezultāti	ir	norādīti	analīzes	sertifikātā,	
kas	tiek	pievienots	katrai	piegādei.

Piesardzības pasākumi
Ja	pudelīte	ir	bojāta,	izmetiet	izstrādājumu.	Nelietojiet	ICSI	
šķīdumu,	ja	tas	izskatās	duļķains.
Atkārtota	lietošana	var	izraisīt	mikrobioloģisku	piesārņojumu	
un/vai	mainīt	izstrādājuma	īpašības.
Lai	izvairītos	no	kontaminācijas,	Vitrolife	stingri	iesaka	atvērt	
un	izmantot	šķīdumu	tikai	aseptiskos	apstākļos.
Reproduktīvās	toksicitātes	un	embrotoksicitātes	risks	
mākslīgās	apaugļošanas	šķīdumam	(In Vitro Fertilization — 
IVF),	tostarp	Vitrolife	IVF	šķīdumam,	nav	noteikts	un	nav	
zināms.
Par	visiem	nopietniem	negadījumiem,	kas	notikuši	saistībā	
ar	ierīci,	jāziņo	ražotājam	un	tās	dalībvalsts	kompetentajai	
iestādei,	kurā	lietotājs	un/vai	pacients	ir	reģistrēts.
Nav	paredzēts	injicēšanai.
Pēc	lietošanas,	utilizējiet	produktu	atbilstoši	normatīvajos	
aktos	noteiktajām	bīstamo	atkritumu	utilizācijas	prasībām.
Uzmanību!	Saskaņā	ar	ASV	federālajiem	tiesību	aktiem	šo	
ierīci	drīkst	pārdot	tikai	ārsts	vai	laborants,	kurš	ir	apmācīts	
tās	lietošanā,	vai	pēc	ārsta	vai	laboranta	rīkojuma	(Rx	only).

nb: Indikasjon for bruk
Medium for immobilisering og isolering av sædceller før 
intracytoplasmatisk spermieinjeksjon, ICSI. 

Kontraindikasjoner
ICSI™ inneholder rekombinant humant albumin (produsert i 
gjær). Må ikke brukes til pasienter med kjent hypersensitivitet/
allergi mot komponenten.

Produktbeskrivelse
ICSI er en viskøs løsning for håndtering av sædceller som 
inneholder polyvinylpyrrolidon (PVP) og rekombinant humant 
albumin (rHA). 
Klart til bruk etter ekvilibrering ved +20 ± 5 °C og 
romtemperatur. 

Anvisninger for oppbevaring og stabilitet
Oppbevares mørkt ved +2 til +8 °C.
ICSI er stabilt inntil utløpsdatoen angitt på etikettene på 
beholderne og på det LOT-spesifikke analysesertifikatet. 
Medieflasker bør ikke lagres etter åpning. Kast overflødig 
medium etter at prosedyren er fullført.  
Sammendrag av sikkerhet og kliniske egenskaper finnes på 
www. vitrolife. com

Bruksanvisning
Produktet skal brukes av IVF-fagfolk.
Målgruppen er voksne personer eller personer i 
reproduktiv alder som gjennomgår IVF-behandling eller 
fertilitetskonservering.
Klargjør varme og ekvilibrerte skåler med dråper av 
håndteringsmediet og en dråpe ICSI i midten. 
Dekk med OVOIL™. 
Legg oocyttene i dråpene med håndteringsmediet, én oocytt 
per dråpe.
Legg et lite volum (1-2 µl) av klargjort sædsuspensjon i midten 
av ICSI-dråpen. Inkuber skålene i noen minutter for å la 
sædcellene migrere til ytterkanten av dråpen.
Fyll injeksjonspipetten med ICSI.
Immobiliser individuelle sædceller ved å knuse membranen 
på sædcellens hale med injeksjonspipetten. Aspirer den 
immobiliserte sædcellen.
Flytt dråpen med oocytten inn i synsfeltet. Bruk en 
holdepipette for å sikre oocytten for injeksjon. Injiser 
sædcellen med minst mulig ICSI.
Legg de injiserte oocyttene i dyrkingsmedium.

Spesifikasjoner
Aseptisk filtrert 
Bakterielle endotoksiner (LAL-test) [EU/ml] < 0,25
Test av utvinning av humane motile  
sædceller	 ≥40	%	av	innledende	motilitet	
Mikroskopevaluering Består test
Test på embryo fra mus Ikke utført
LOT-spesifikke testresultater er gjengitt på analysesertifikatet 
som følger med hver leveranse.

Forholdsregler
Kast produktet hvis forseglingen på flasken er brutt. Ikke bruk 
ICSI dersom det er blakket.
Gjenbruk kan føre til mikrobiologisk forurensning og/eller 
endringer i produktets egenskaper.
For å unngå kontaminering anbefaler Vitrolife at medier åpnes 
og brukes utelukkende med aseptisk teknikk.
Risikoen for reproduksjonstoksisitet og utviklingstoksisitet 
for IVF-medier, inkludert IVF-medier fra Vitrolife, har ikke blitt 
fastslått og er usikker.
Alvorlige hendelser som oppstår i forbindelse med enheten, 
skal rapporteres til produsenten og ansvarlig myndighet i 

landet den brukes og/eller landet der pasienten befinner seg.
Skal ikke injiseres.
Kasser produktet i samsvar med klinikkens rutiner for 
avhending av farlig medisinsk avfall når prosedyren er fullført.
Forsiktig: Føderale lover (US) begrenser dette utstyret til salg 
fra lege eller etter forordning av lege, eller fra en som jobber i 
laboratorium og er opplært i bruken (Rx only).

nl: Indicatie voor gebruik
Media voor de immobilisatie en isolatie van spermacellen voor 
intracytoplasmitische sperma-injectie, ICSI. 

Contra-indicaties
ICSI™bevat recombinant humaan albumine (geproduceerd 
door gistcellen). Niet gebruiken bij patiënten met bekende 
overgevoeligheid/allergie voor dit component.

Productbeschrijving
ICSI is een viskeuze sperma manipulatie-oplossing die 
polyvinylpyrrolidone (PVP) en recombinant menselijk 
albumine (rHA) bevat. 
Gebruiken na equilibratie op +20 ±5°C in de lucht. 

Bewaringsvoorschriften en stabiliteit
Bewaar donker bij +2 tot +8°C.
ICSI is stabiel tot de vervaldatum, vermeld op elke fles en op 
het LOT-specifieke analyse certificaat (CoA). 
Geopende flessen kunnen niet bewaard worden. Resterend 
medium niet meer gebruiken.  
De samenvatting in verband met veiligheid en klinische 
prestaties kan u vinden op www.vitrolife.com

Aanwijzingen voor gebruik
Het product moet gebruikt worden door een IVF-professional.
De patiëntendoelgroep betreft volwassenen uit de 
reproductieve leeftijdspopulatie die een IVF-behandeling of 
fertiliteitspreservatie ondergaan.
Maak verwarmde en geëquilibreerde schaaltjes met druppels 
manipulatie-medium en een druppel ICSI in het midden klaar. 
Bedek met OVOIL™. 
Plaats de eicellen in de druppels van het manipulatie-medium, 
één eicel per druppel.
Plaats een kleine hoeveelheid (1–2 µl) gewassen 
spermasuspensie in het midden van de ICSI-druppel. 
Incubeer de schaaltjes enkele minuten om de spermacellen 
de gelegenheid te geven om naar de buitenrand van de 
druppel te migreren.
Vul de injecteerpipet met ICSI.
Immobiliseer een spermacel door met de injectiepipet 
het membraan van de spermastaart te pletten. Zuig de 
geïmmobiliseerde spermacel op.
Plaats de eiceldruppel binnen het gezichtsveld. Gebruik een 
‘holding pipet’ om de eicel voor injectie te fixeren. Injecteer het 
sperma met een klein beetje ICSI.
Plaats de geïnjecteerde eicellen in kweekmedium.

Specificaties
Aseptische filtratie 
Bacteriële endotoxines (LAL-test) [EU/ml] < 0,25
Test voor herstel van menselijk  
sperma	 ≥40%	van	de	initiële	beweeglijkheid	
Microscopische evaluatie Geslaagd voor test
Muis embryo test (MEA) Niet uitgevoerd
LOT-specifieke testresultaten zijn beschikbaar op het 
analysecertificaat dat steeds wordt meegeleverd.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Gooi het product weg indien de fles beschadigd is. Gebruik 
ICSI niet als het er troebel uitziet.
Hergebruik zou kunnen resulteren in microbiologische 
contaminatie en/of wijzigingen in de eigenschappen van het 
product.
Vitrolife raadt aan om media uitsluitend te openen en te 
gebruiken onder steriele condities om contaminatie te 
vermijden.
De	risico's	op	reproductieve	toxiciteit	en	ontwikkelingstoxiciteit	
voor IVF-media, inclusief de IVF-media van Vitrolife werden 
nog niet onderzocht en zijn onzeker.
Elk ernstig incident met betrekking tot het medisch hulpmiddel 
moet aan de fabrikant worden gemeld en aan de bevoegde 
autoriteit van de lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of patiënt is 
gevestigd.
Niet voor injectie.
Gooi na gebruik het product weg als gevaarlijk medisch afval, 
conform de standaard klinische praktijk.
Opgelet: De Amerikaanse wetgeving laat de verkoop van dit 
product uitsluitend toe aan of op voorschrift van een arts of 
iemand die getraind is in het gebruik ervan (Rx only).

pl: Informacja o przeznaczeniu produktu
Podłoże	do	spowalniania,	unieruchamiania	i	izolowania	
plemników	przed	iniekcją	docytoplazmatyczną	(ICSI)	

Przeciwwskazania
ICSI™	zawiera	rekombinowaną	albuminę	ludzką	
(wytwarzaną	w	drożdżach).	Nie	stosować	u	pacjentek,	u	
których	stwierdzona	została	nadwrażliwość	bądź	alergia	na	
ten	składnik.

Opis produktu
ICSI	to	roztwór	do	pracy	z	plemnikami	zawierający	
poliwinylopirolidon	(PVP)	i	zrekombinowaną	albuminę	ludzką	
(rHA). 
Stosować	po	zrównoważeniu	w	temperaturze	+20	±5°C	
i atmosferze otoczenia. 

Instrukcje dotyczące przechowywania 
i informacja o trwałości
Przechowywać	w	ciemności,	w	temperaturze	od	+2	do	+8°C.
ICSI	zachowuje	trwałość	do	terminu	przydatności	
wyszczególnionego	na	etykietach	pojemników	oraz	w	treści	
świadectw	analizy	poszczególnych	partii.	
Nie	przechowywać	butelek	z	podłożem	po	otwarciu.	Po	
wykonaniu	procedury	usunąć	pozostałe	podłoże.		
Podsumowanie	parametrów	bezpieczeństwa	i	
parametrów	klinicznych	można	znaleźć	na	stronie	
internetowej www.vitrolife.com

Instrukcje dotyczące użytkowania
Produkt	jest	przeznaczony	do	użytku	wyłącznie	przez	
specjalistów	w	dziedzinie	zapłodnienia	pozaustrojowego	
(IVF).
Docelową	grupę	pacjentów	stanowi	populacja	osób	dorosłych	
bądź	w	wieku	rozrodczym,	które	przechodzą	leczenie	IVF	lub	
utrzymania	płodności.
Przygotuj	ogrzane	i	zrównoważone	płytki	z	kroplami	podłoża	
do	procedury	zapłodnienia	i	jedną	kroplą	ICSI	pośrodku.	
Przykryj krople olejem OVOIL™. 
Umieść	komórki	jajowe	–	po	jednej	–	w	kroplach	podłoża	do	
procedury	zapłodnienia.
Pośrodku	kropli	ICSI	umieść	niewielką	ilość	przygotowanej	
zawiesiny	nasienia	–	od	1	do	2	μl.	Umieść	płytki	w	inkubatorze	
na	kilka	minut	–	do	momentu	przemieszczenia	się	plemników	
na	obrzeża	kropli.
Pobierz ICSI do pipety iniekcyjnej.
Unieruchamiaj	poszczególne	plemniki,	używając	pipety	
iniekcyjnej do przygniatania witki plemnika. Aspiruj 
unieruchamiane plemniki.
Umieszczaj w polu widzenia kolejne krople z komórkami 
jajowymi.	Posługując	się	pipetą	trzymającą,	unieruchamiaj	
komórki	jajowe	na	czas	iniekcji.	Wstrzykuj	plemniki	z	możliwie	
jak	najmniejszą	ilością	podłoża	ICSI.
Komórki	jajowe	po	nakłuciu	umieszczaj	w	podłożu	do	hodowli.

Specyfikacja
Przefiltrowano aseptycznie 
Endotoksyny bakteryjne (test LAL) [EU/ml] < 0,25
Test	ruchliwości	odzyskanego	 
nasienia	ludzkiego	 ≥40%	ruchliwości	początkowej	
Badanie mikroskopowe Wynik pozytywny
Test rozwoju zarodka mysiego Nie przeprowadzano
Szczegółowe	wyniki	badań	partii	uwzględniono	w	treści	
świadectwa	analizy,	które	jest	dołączane	do	każdej	dostawy.

Środki ostrożności
W	razie	naruszenia	butelki	zaniechać	użycia	produktu	
i	usunąć	go.	Podłoża	ICSI	nie	należy	stosować,	jeżeli	
zmętniało.
Ponowne	użycie	może	spowodować	skażenie	
mikrobiologiczne	i/lub	zmiany	właściwości	produktu.
Aby	nie	dopuścić	do	kontaminacji,	firma	Vitrolife	stanowczo	
zaleca	otwieranie	butelek	i	stosowanie	podłoży	wyłącznie	
w sposób zgodny z zasadami aseptyki.
Niebezpieczeństwo	toksycznego	wpływu	środków	do	
zapłodnienia	pozaustrojowego	(IVF)	–	w	tym	podłoży	do	IVF	
produkcji Vitrolife – na funkcje rozrodcze i rozwój organizmu 
nie	zostało	określone	i	jest	niepewne.
O	każdym	poważnym	zdarzeniu	związanym	z	wyrobem	
należy	powiadomić	producenta	oraz	właściwy	organ	państwa	
członkowskiego,	w	którym	znajduje	się	użytkownik	i/lub	
pacjent.
Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do wstrzykiwania.
Po	zakończeniu	zabiegu	zutylizować	produkt,	postępując	
w	sposób	zgodny	z	przyjętą	praktyką	kliniczną	dotyczącą	
niebezpiecznych odpadów medycznych.
Przestroga:	Prawo	federalne	USA	ogranicza	sprzedaż	
tego produktu przez lub na zlecenie lekarza specjalisty lub 
internisty	przeszkolonego	w	jego	użyciu	(Rx	only).

pt: Indicações para utilização
Meios para imobilização e isolamento de espermatozoides 
antes	de	injeção	de	espermatozoide	intracitoplasmática,	ICSI.	

Contraindicações
O ICSI™ contém albumina humana recombinante 
(produzida em leveduras). Não utilizar em doentes com 
hipersensibilidade/alergia conhecida a este componente.

Descrição do produto
ICSI é uma solução viscosa para manuseamento de 
espermatozoides com polivinilpirrolidona (PVP) e albumina 
humana recombinante (rHA). 
Para usar após estabilizado a +20 ± 5 ºC e à temperatura 
ambiente. 

Instruções de armazenamento e estabilidade
Conserve ao abrigo da luz a uma temperatura entre +2 e 
+8 °C.
O	ICSI	é	estável	até	à	data	de	validade	indicada	nos	rótulos	
do	frasco	e	no	Certificado	de	Análise	específico	do	LOTE.	
Os frascos de meios não devem ser guardados após a 
abertura. Rejeite os meios em excesso após a conclusão do 
procedimento.  
O	resumo	da	segurança	e	do	desempenho	clínico	pode	ser	
encontrado em www.vitrolife.com

Instruções de utilização
O	produto	deverá	ser	utilizado	por	um	profissional	de	
Reprodução Humana Assistida (RHA).
O grupo-alvo do paciente é uma população adulta ou em 
idade reprodutiva que se submete a um tratamento IVF ou de 
preservação de fertilidade.
Prepare	placas	aquecidas	e	estabilizadas	com	gotículas	de	
meio	de	manuseamento	e	uma	gotícula	de	ICSI	no	centro.	
Cubra com OVOIL™. 
Coloque	os	ovócitos	nas	gotículas	de	meio	de	
manuseamento,	um	ovócito	por	gotícula.
Coloque um pequeno volume (1–2 µl) de suspensão 
preparada	de	espermatozoides	no	centro	da	gotícula	de	ICSI.	
Incube as placas alguns minutos, para permitir a migração de 
espermatozoides	para	o	perímetro	exterior	da	gotícula.
Prepare a pipeta de injeção com ICSI.
Imobilize um espermatozoide usando a pipeta de injeção para 
esmagar a membrana da cauda do espermatozoide. Aspire o 
espermatozoide imobilizado.
Mude	a	gotícula	do	ovócito	para	dentro	do	campo	de	visão.	
Use uma pipeta de fixação para segurar o ovócito para 
injeção.	Injete	o	espermatozoide	com	a	mínima	quantidade	
de ICSI.
Coloque os ovócitos injetados no meio de cultura.

Especificações
Assepticamente filtrado 
Endotoxinas bacterianas (ensaio LAL) [UE/ml] < 0.25
Ensaio de recuperação de motilidade de  
espermatozoides	humanos	 ≥40%	de	motilidade	inicial	
Avaliação microscópica Aprovado no teste
Ensaio de embriões de rato Não realizado
Os	resultados	do	teste	específicos	do	LOTE	estão	
disponíveis	no	Certificado	de	Análise	fornecido	com	cada	
entrega.

Precauções
Não usar o produto se a integridade do frasco estiver 
comprometida. Não use ICSI se estiver turvo.
A sua reutilização pode resultar em contaminação 

microbiológica e/ou em alterações das propriedades do 
produto.
Para evitar contaminação, a Vitrolife recomenda fortemente 
que a abertura e utilização de meios sejam realizadas apenas 
com técnica assética.
O risco de toxicidade reprodutiva e de toxicidade para 
desenvolvimento dos meios IVF (fertilização "in vitro"), 
incluindo meios IVF da Vitrolife, ainda não foi determinado 
e é incerto.
Qualquer incidente grave ocorrido em relação ao dispositivo 
deve ser comunicado ao fabricante e à autoridade 
competente do estado membro em que o utilizador e/ou 
paciente se encontra.
Não usar para injeção.
Elimine	o	produto	de	acordo	com	a	prática	clínica	padrão	
para	resíduos	médicos	perigosos,	quando	o	procedimento	
estiver	concluído.
Atenção: Segundo a lei federal (EUA) a venda deste 
dispositivo	está	sujeita	a	receita	médica	(Rx	only).

ro: Instrucțiuni de utilizare
Medii	pentru	imobilizarea	și	izolarea	materialului	seminal	
înainte	de	injecția	intracitoplasmatică	de	spermă,	ICSI.	

Contraindicații
ICSI™	conține	albumină	umană	recombinantă	(produsă	în	
drojdie).	Nu	utilizați	la	pacienți	cu	istoric	de	hipersensibilitate	
sau	alergie	la	componentă.

Descrierea produsului
ICSI	este	o	soluție	vâscoasă	de	manipulare	a	spermei,	
care	conține	polivinilpirolidonă	(PVP)	și	albumină	umană	
recombinantă	(rHA).	
Pentru	utilizare	după	echilibrare	la	+20	±5	°C	și	la	temperatura	
mediului ambiant. 

Instrucțiuni privind depozitarea și stabilitatea
Se	depozitează	la	întuneric,	la	temperaturi	între	+2	și	+8	°C.
ICSI	este	stabil	până	la	data	expirării	indicată	pe	etichetele	
recipientului	și	în	Certificatul	de	analiză	specific	LOTULUI.	
Se	recomandă	ca	flacoanele	de	medii	să	nu	fie	depozitate	
după	deschidere.	Eliminați	mediile	neutilizate	după	finalizarea	
procedurii.  
Informațiile	de	siguranță	și	cele	despre	performanțele	clinice	
se	găsesc	la	www.vitrolife.com

Indicații de utilizare
Produsul trebuie utilizat numai de un profesionist în domeniul 
fertilizării	in	vitro.
Grupul-țintă	de	pacienți	este	populația	adultă	sau	de	vârstă	
reproductivă	care	urmează	un	tratament	de	fertilizare	in	vitro	
sau	de	conservare	a	fertilității.
Pregătiți	plăcile	încălzite	și	echilibrate	cu	picături	de	mediu	de	
lucru	și	o	picătură	de	ICSI	în	centru.	
Acoperiți	cu	OVOIL™.	
Introduceți	ovocitele	în	picăturile	de	mediu	de	lucru,	un	ovocit	
per	picătură.
Introduceți	un	volum	redus	(1–2	μL)	de	suspensie	de	spermă	
preparată	în	centrul	picăturii	ICSI.	Incubați	plăcile	timp	de	
câteva	minute	pentru	a	permite	spermatozoidului	să	migreze	
în	perimetrul	exterior	al	picăturii.
Umpleți	pipeta	de	injecție	cu	ICSI.
Imobilizați	spermatozoidul	individual	folosind	pipeta	de	
injecție	pentru	a	strivi	membrana	cozii	acestuia.	Aspirați	
spermatozoidul imobilizat.
Deplasați	picătura	ovocitului	în	câmpul	vizual.	Utilizați	o	pipetă	
de	reținere	pentru	a	fixa	ovocitul	pentru	injecție.	Injectați	
spermatozoidul	cu	cea	mai	mică	cantitate	de	ICSI.
Introduceți	ovocitele	injectate	în	mediul	de	cultură.

Specificații
Filtrat aseptic 
Endotoxine bacteriene (testul LAL) [EU/ml] < 0,25
Test	de	recuperare	a	motilității	 
spermei	umane	 ≥40	%	din	motilitatea	inițială	
Evaluare	microscopică	 Trece	testul
Testat	pe	embrion	de	șoarece	 Nu	s-a	efectuat
Rezultatele testelor specifice LOTULUI sunt disponibile în 
Certificatul	de	analiză	furnizat	la	fiecare	livrare.

Măsuri de precauție
Eliminați	produsul	dacă	integritatea	flaconului	a	fost	
compromisă.	Nu	utilizați	ICSI	dacă	este	tulbure.
Reutilizarea	poate	duce	la	contaminare	microbiologică	și/sau	
la	modificarea	proprietăților	produsului.
Pentru	a	evita	contaminarea,	Vitrolife	recomandă	insistent	ca	
mediile	să	fie	deschise	și	utilizate	numai	prin	tehnica	aseptică.
Riscurile	de	toxicitate	pentru	reproducere	și	toxicitate	pentru	
dezvoltare pentru mediile FIV, inclusiv mediile FIV ale Vitrolife, 
nu	au	fost	determinate	și	sunt	incerte.
Orice	incident	sever	care	a	avut	loc	în	legătură	cu	dispozitivul	
trebuie	raportat	producătorului	și	autorității	competente	
a	statului	membru	în	care	are	reședința	utilizatorul	și/sau	
pacientul.
Nu	se	injectează.
După	terminarea	procedurii,	eliminați	produsul	conform	
practicii	standard	a	clinicii	privind	deșeurile	medicale	
periculoase.
Atenţie:	Legislația	federală	(SUA)	restricționează	vânzarea	
acestui dispozitiv la comanda unui medic sau practician 
instruit în utilizarea sa (Rx only).

sk: Indikácia na použitie
Médium	na	imobilizáciu	a	izoláciu	spermií	pred	
intracytoplazmatickou	injekciou	spermií	(ICSI).	

Kontraindikácie
ICSI™	obsahuje	rekombinantný	ľudský	albumin	(vyrobený	
v	kvasniciach).	Nepoužívajte	u	pacientov	so	známou	
precitlivenosťou/alergiou	na	tento	komponent.

Opis produktu
ICSI	je	viskózny	roztok	na	manipuláciu	so	spermiami,	
obsahujúci	polyvinylpyrolidón	(PVP)	a	rekombinantný	ľudský	
albumín	(rHA).	
Na	použitie	po	ekvilibrácii	pri	teplote	+20	±5°C	v	otvorenej	
atmosfére. 

Pokyny na skladovanie a stabilita
Skladujte	v	tme	pri	teplote	+2	až	+8	°C.
ICSI	je	stabilný	do	dátumu	použiteľnosti	uvedeného	na	
štítkoch	nádob	a	v	certifikáte	o	analýze	príslušnej	šarže.	
Neskladujte	otvorené	fľaše	s	médiom.	Po	ukončení	zákroku	
zvyšky	média	zlikvidujte.		
Súhrn	bezpečnostných	informácií	a	informácií	o	klinickej	
účinnosti	nájdete	na	lokalite	www.vitrolife.com

Pokyny na použitie
Výrobok	musí	používať	odborník	v	oblasti	IVF.
Cieľovou	skupinou	pacientov	je	populácia	v	dospelom	alebo	
reprodukčnom	veku,	ktorá	podstupuje	liečbu	neplodnosti.
Pripravte	si	predhriate	a	ekvilibrované	doštičky	s	kvapkami	
manipulačného	média	a	kvapkami	ICSI	uprostred.	
Prekryte OVOIL™. 
Umiestnite	oocyty	do	kvapiek	s	manipulačným	médiom,	jeden	
oocyt na jednu kvapku.
Malý	objem	(1–2	μl)	pripravenej	suspenzie	spermií	umiestnite	
do	stredu	kvapky	ICSI.	Inkubujte	platničky	niekoľko	minút	aby	
sa	spermie	mohli	dostať	na	vonkajší	okraj	kvapky.
Naplňte	injekčnú	pipetu	ICSI.
Imobilizujte	jednotlivé	spermie	pomocou	injekčnej	pipety	
tak	aby	sa	porušila	membrána	bičíka	spermie.	Aspirujte	
imobilizovanú	spermiu.
Kvapku	oocytu	presuňte	do	zorného	poľa.	Pomocou	
pridržiavacej	pipety	podržte	oocyt	pre	injekciu.	Injektujte	
spermiu	s	najmenším	množstvom	ICSI.
Vstreknuté	oocyty	umiestnite	do	kultivačného	média.

Špecifikácie
Asepticky filtrované 
Bakteriálne	endotoxíny	(LAL	test)	[EU/ml]	 <	0,25
Test	obnovy	motility	ľudských	spermií 
	 ≥40%	počiatočnej	motility	
Mikroskopické	hodnotenie	 Skúške	vyhovel
Test	na	myšacích	embryách	 Nerealizovaný
Výsledky	testov	pre	jednotlivé	šarže	nájdete	v	Certifikáte	
analýzy	doloženom	ku	každej	dodávke.

Preventívne opatrenia
Ak	došlo	k	porušeniu	celistvosti	liekovky,	produkt	zlikvidujte.	
Nepoužívajte	ICSI,	ak	sa	zdá	byť	zakalený.
Opakované	použitie	môže	mať	za	následok	mikrobiologickú	
kontamináciu	a	/	alebo	zmeny	vlastností	produktu.
Aby	nedošlo	ku	kontaminácii,	spoločnosť	Vitrolife	dôrazne	
odporúča,	aby	sa	všetky	látky	otvárali	a	používali	len	použitím	
aseptických	postupov.
Riziká	reprodukčnej	a	vývojovej	toxicity	pre	IVF	médium,	
vrátane	IVF	média	spoločnosti	Vitrolife,	neboli	stanovené	a	
nie	sú	známe.
Každá	vážna	udalosť,	ktorá	sa	vyskytne	v	súvislosti	s	
pomôckou,	by	sa	mala	oznámiť	výrobcovi	a	príslušnému	
orgánu	členského	štátu,	v	ktorom	má	používateľ	alebo	
pacient	trvalý	pobyt.
Produkt	nie	je	určený	na	injekčné	podanie.
Po	ukončení	zákroku	produkt	zlikvidujte	podľa	štandardného	
klinického	postupu,	ktorý	sa	používa	na	likvidáciu	
nebezpečného	odpadu.
Upozornenie:	Federálny	(USA)	zákon	obmedzuje	predaj	tejto	
pomôcky	iba	prostredníctvom	alebo	na	objednávku	lekára	
alebo	praktického	lekára	vyškoleného	na	jej	používanie	(Rx	
only).

sl: Indikacija za uporabo
Mediji	za	imobilizacijo	in	izolacijo	semenčic	pred	
intracitoplazmatskim	vbrizganjem	semenčice	v	jajčno	celico	
(ICSI) 

Kontraindikacije
Izdelek ICSI™ vsebuje rekombinantni humani albumin 
(pridobljen iz kvasa). Ne uporabljajte pri bolnikih z znano 
preobčutljivostjo/alergijo	na	komponento.

Opis izdelka
Izdelek ICSI je viskozna raztopina za rokovanje s 
semenčicami,	ki	vsebuje	polivinilpirolidon	(PVP)	in	
rekombinantni	človeški	albumin.	
Namenjen je za uporabo po ekvilibraciji pri temperaturi +20 
±5°C in v sobni atmosferi. 

Navodila za shranjevanje in stabilnost
Shranjujte v temnem prostoru pri +2 do +8°C.
ICSI je stabilen do datuma izteka roka uporabnosti, 
navedenega na etiketah na vsebnikih in na potrdilu o analizi 
za posamezno serijo. 
Stekleničk	z	mediji	po	odprtju	ne	smete	shraniti.	Po	
opravljenem postopku preostanke medijev zavrzite.  
Povzetek	varnosti	in	kliničnega	delovanja	lahko	najdete	na	
naslovu www.vitrolife.com

Navodila za uporabo
Izdelek je namenjen uporabi s strani strokovnjakov za 
oploditev in vitro.
Ciljna skupina bolnikov je odrasla populacija ali populacija v 
reproduktivni dobi, ki se zdravi z IVF ali ohranja plodnost.
Pripravite ogrete in ekvilibrirane posodice s kapljicami medija 
za rokovanje in kapljico medija ICSI na sredini. 
Prekrijte z OVOIL™. 
Vstavite	jajčne	celice	v	kapljice	medija	za	rokovanje,	in	sicer	
po	eno	jajčno	celico	v	vsako	kapljico.
V	središče	kapljice	ICSI	vstavite	majhno	prostornino	(1–2	
μl)	pripravljene	suspenzije	sperme.	Posodice	nekaj	minut	
inkubirajte,	da	bodo	semenčice	lahko	migrirale	na	zunanji	
perimeter kapljice.
Napolnite pipeto za injiciranje z medijem ICSI.
Imobilizirajte	posamezne	semenčice,	tako	da	s	pipeto	za	
injiciranje	strete	membrano	bička.	Aspirirajte	imobilizirane	
semenčice.
Pomaknite	kapljico	z	jajčno	celico	v	vidno	polje.	S	pipeto	za	
držanje	zadržite	jajčno	celico	na	mestu,	da	boste	lahko	izvedli	
injiciranje.	Semenčico	vbrizgajte	skupaj	z	najmanjšo	možno	
prostornino medija ICSI.
Injicirane	jajčne	celice	vstavite	v	medij	za	gojenje.

Specifikacije
Aseptično	filtrirano	
Bakterijski endotoksini (analiza LAL) [EU/mL] < 0,25
Analiza obnovitve giblivosti  
človeške	sperme	 ≥40	%	začetne	gibljivosti	
Mikroskopska  
evalvacija	 Uspešno	opravljen	preskus
Analiza	na	mišjem	zarodku	MEA	 Ni	opravljena
Rezultati preizkusov za posamezno serijo so navedeni na 
potrdilu	o	analizi,	ki	je	priloženo	vsaki	pošiljki.

Previdnostni ukrepi
Zavrzite	izdelek,	če	je	celovitost	stekleničke	kakor	koli	

okrnjena.	Če	je	izdelek	ICSI	motnega	videza,	ga	ne	uporabite.
Ponovna	uporaba	lahko	povzroči	mikrobiološko	kontaminacijo	
in/ali spremembe lastnosti izdelka.
Podjetje	Vitrolife	zaradi	preprečevanja	kontaminacije	močno	
priporoča,	da	pri	odpiranju	in	uporabi	medijev	uporabljate	
izključno	aseptično	tehniko.
Tveganje	za	škodljive	učinke	na	sposobnost	razmnoževanja	
in razvoj, povezano z mediji za zunajtelesno oploditev, 
vključno	z	mediji	za	zunajtelesno	oploditev	proizvajalca	
Vitrolife, ni bilo ugotovljeno in ni znano.
O	vsakem	resnem	zapletu,	ki	je	nastal	v	zvezi	s	pripomočkom,	
je	treba	obvestiti	proizvajalca	in	pristojni	organ	države	članice,	
v kateri se nahaja uporabnik in/ali bolnik.
Ni za injiciranje.
Ko	je	postopek	zaključen,	zavrzite	izdelek	v	skladu	s	
standardno	klinično	prakso,	ki	velja	za	nevarne	medicinske	
odpadke.
Opozorilo: Zvezni zakon (ZDA) dovoljuje prodajo tega  izdelka 
izključno	zdravnikom	in	strokovnim	delavcem,	usposobljenim	
za	njegovo	uporabo,	oziroma	na	njihovo	naročilo	(Rx	only).

sv: Användningsområde
Medier för immobilisering och isolering av spermier före 
intracytoplasmatisk spermieinjektion, ICSI. 

Kontraindikationer
ICSI™ innehåller rekombinant humant albumin (producerad i 
jäst). Får inte användas till patienter med känd överkänslighet/
allergi mot komponenten.

Produktbeskrivning
ICSI är en viskös lösning för spermiehantering innehållande 
polyvinylpyrrolidon (PVP) och rekombinant humant albumin 
(rHA). 
Används efter ekvilibrering vid +20 ±5 °C och rumsatmosfär 
(luft). 

Förvaringsanvisningar och stabilitet
Förvaras mörkt vid +2 till +8 °C.
ICSI är stabilt fram till det utgångsdatum som anges på 
behållarens etikett och i det LOT-specifika analyscertifikatet. 
Mediumflaskor ska inte sparas efter öppnandet. Kasta 
överblivet medium efter arbetets slut.  
En sammanfattning av säkerhet och klinisk prestanda finns på 
www. vitrolife. com

Bruksanvisning
Produkten ska användas av IVF-personal.
Patientmålgruppen är vuxna eller personer i reproduktiv ålder 
som genomgår IVF-behandling eller fertilitetsbevarande 
åtgärder.
Förbered värmda ekvilibrerade skålar med droppar av 
hanteringsmedium samt en droppe ICSI i mitten. 
Täck med OVOIL™. 
Lägg oocyterna i dropparna med hanteringsmedium, en oocyt 
per droppe.
Sätt en liten mängd (1-2 µL) förberedd spermiesuspension 
i mitten av ICSI-droppen. Inkubera skålarna under ett par 
minuter så att spermierna simmar ut till droppens yttre kant.
Fyll injektionspipetten med ICSI.
Immobilisera enskilda spermier genom att krossa membranet 
på spermiesvansen med injektionspipetten. Aspirera den 
immobiliserade spermien.
Flytta oocytdroppen till synfältet. Använd en hållpipett för att 
hålla fast oocyten för injektion. Injicera spermier med minsta 
mängd ICSI.
Placera de injicerade oocyterna i odlingsmedium.

Specifikationer
Aseptiskt filtrerad 
Bakteriella endotoxiner (LAL-analys) [EU/mL] < 0,25
Test av återhämtning  
av	humana	spermier	 ≥	40	%	av	initial	rörlighet	
Mikroskopisk utvärdering Tested godkänt
Musembryotest Ej utfört
LOT-specifika resultat finns i det analyscertifikat som 
medföljer varje leverans.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
Kasta produkten om förseglingen är bruten. Använd inte ICSI 
om det är grumligt.
Återanvändning kan resultera i mikrobiologisk kontamination 
och/eller förändrade produktegenskaper.
För att förhindra kontaminering rekommenderar Vitrolife att 
medier enbart öppnas och används med aseptisk teknik.
Risken för reproduktions- och utvecklingstoxicitet för IVF-
medier, inklusive Vitrolifes IVF-medier, har inte fastställts 
och är osäker.
Alla allvarliga tillbud som har inträffat i samband med 
produkten ska rapporteras till tillverkaren och den behöriga 
myndigheten i den medlemsstat där användaren och/eller 
patienten är etablerad.
Får inte injiceras.
Kasta produkten enligt sedvanlig klinisk praxis för medicinskt 
riskavfall när arbetet är avslutat.
OBS!	Enligt	amerikansk	lag	får	denna	produkt	enbart	säljas	
eller ordineras av läkare eller praktiker som är tränad i hur den 
används (Rx only).

tr: Kullanım endikasyonu
İntrasitoplazmik	sperm	enjeksiyonu	(ICSI)	öncesi	spermin	
immobilizasyonu ve izolasyonu için medyum. 

Kontrendikasyonlar
ICSI™, rekombinant insan albümini (mayada üretilen) içerir. 
Bileşene	karşı	bilinen	aşırı	hassasiyeti/alerjisi	bulunan	
hastalarda	kullanmayın.

Ürün Açıklaması
ICSI, Polivinilpirolidon (PVP) ve rekombinant insan albumini 
(rHA) içeren viskoz sperm muamele çözeltisidir. 
+20	±5°C'de	ve	oda	atmosferinde	dengelemeden	sonra	
kullanım	için.	

Depolama talimatları ve stabilite
+2	ve	+8°C	arasında	karanlık	ortamda	muhafaza	edin.
ICSI,	kap	etiketleri	ve	LOT’a	özel	Analiz	Sertifikası’nda	
belirtilen	son	kullanım	tarihine	kadar	stabildir.	
Medyum	şişeleri	açıldıktan	sonra	depolanmamalıdır.	İşlem	
tamamlandıktan	sonra	artan	medyumları	atın.		
Güvenlik ve klinik performans özeti www. vitrolife. com 
adresinde bulunabilir.

Kullanım yönergeleri
Ürün	bir	IVF	uzmanı	tarafından	kullanılmalıdır.
Hedef	hasta	grubu,	IVF	tedavisi	veya	doğurganlık	koruma	
tedavisi	gören	yetişkinler	veya	doğurganlık	çağında	olan	
popülasyondur.
Isıtılmış	ve	dengelenmiş	kapları	muamele	medyumunun	
damlacıklarıyla	ve	merkezde	ICSI	damlacığıyla	hazırlayın.	
OVOIL™	ile	kaplayın.	
Oositleri	her	damlada	bir	oosit	olacak	şekilde	muamele	
medyumu	damlacıklarına	yerleştirin.
Hazırlanan	sperm	süspansiyonundan	az	bir	miktar	alarak	
(1-2	μl)	ICSI	damlacığının	merkezine	yerleştirin.	Spermin,	
damlacığın	dış	çevresine	doğru	hareket	etmesini	sağlamak	
amacıyla	kapları	birkaç	dakika	inkübe	edin.
Enjeksiyon pipetini ICSI ile doldurun.
Spermin	kuyruğunun	membranını	enjeksiyon	pipetini	
kullanarak	ezerek	her	bir	spermi	hareketsizleştirin.	Hareketsiz	
hale gelen spermi aspire edin.
Oosit	damlacığını	görüş	alanına	hareket	ettirin.	Enjeksiyon	
için	oositi	sabitlemek	üzere	bir	holding	pipet	kullanın.	En	az	
miktarda ICSI ile spermi enjekte edin.
Enjekte	edilmiş	oositleri	kültür	medyumuna	yerleştirin.

Özellikler
Aseptik	olarak	filtrelenmiştir	
Bakteriyel endotoksin (LAL testi) [EU/ml] < 0,25
İnsan	spermi	motilitesi	 
geri	kazanım	testi	 İlk	motilitenin	%≥40'ı	
Mikroskobik	değerlendirme	 Testi	geçer
Fare	Embriyo	Testi	 Yapılmadı
LOT	özel	test	sonuçları	her	teslimatta	sunulan	Analiz	
Sertifikasında	mevcuttur.

Önlemler
Şişe	bütünlüğü	bozulmuşsa	ürünü	atın.	ICSI	bulanık	
görünüyorsa	kullanmayın.
Yeniden	kullanım	mikrobiyolojik	bozunmaya	ve/veya	üründe	
özellik	değişikliklerine	neden	olabilir.
Vitrolife,	kontaminasyondan	kaçınmak	için	medyumların	
sadece	aseptik	tekniklerle	açılmasını	ve	kullanılmasını	
şiddetle	önermektedir.
Vitrolife’ın	IVF	medyumu	da	dahil	olmak	üzere,	IVF	
medyumlarının,	üreme	toksisitesi	ve	gelişimsel	toksisite	
riskleri	belirlenmemiştir	ve	bu	nedenle	kesin	değildir.
Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay, 
üreticiye	ve	kullanıcının	ve/veya	hastanın	yaşadığı	Üye	
Devletin	yetkili	makamına	bildirilmelidir.
Enjeksiyon	için	değildir.
Prosedür	bittiğinde,	ürünü,	tıbbi	tehlikeli	atıklar	için	standart	
klinik	uygulamalarına	göre	atın.
Dikkat:	ABD	Federal	kanunları	bu	cihazın	satışını	kullanım	
eğitimini	almış	bir	doktor	tarafından	veya	doktorun	isteğiyle	
yapılacak	şekilde	sınırlamaktadır	(Rx	only).
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